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AFFIDAVIT

I, the undersigned

Snehal Nagar

do hereby state under oath in Engligh;

I am an adult male, with identity number 760716 5017 080. ! am employed as Finance
Business Pariner: Primary Energy, Eskom and report to Mr Martin Buys, General
Manager: Finance. My office is situated at Eskom Megawatt Park, 1 Maxwell Drive,
Sunninghill, Sandton.

My contépt details are;

Office: +27 (0)11 8005444;
Cell: +27 (0) 83 5720962; and
E-mail; nagars@eskom.co.za

This statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

3.
I'am employed at Eskom SOC Limited (hereinafter referred to as Eskom) since October
2004 and in my current position since approximately 2008. { am responsible amongst
other duties for the overall finarce management of the Primary Energy area {Coal, Water
and Sorbent), Mr Chrfsto Kruger (Mr Kruger) is employed as Chief Advisor: Primary
Energy Finance and reporis to me. | have been requested to provide information and to
cemment on my knowledge with regard to certain payment transactions by Eskom. | have
been shown documentation and correspondence relating to these payments and my

Page 1

SN-00




knowledge and/or invelvement into these transactions will be discussed in further detajl
hereunder

Payment to Tegeta Exploration and Resources in the amount of R659,558,079.38

4.1
On the 12 April 2016 02:45 pm, | received an email from Ayanda Nteta subject titled “FWV:
Eskom Preforma Invoice” (attached as Annexure SN 0). The contents of the email state
‘As discussed”. | cannot recall a discussion taking place on this matter with Ms Ayanda
Nieta. The attachment to the email was a proforma invoice for R659 558 079.38.

On 13 April 2016 (it was the same date when the payment was made in the amount of
R659,558,079.38) | received a telephone call from Ms Maya Bhana (now Naidoo) on my
cell phone. She called me during the morning (between about 10:00 to 11:00 am as | can
recall), whilst | was driving and on my way to a client meeting, Ms Naidoo stated to me
during our telephone conversation that there was an urgent request to make a payment to
Tegeta Exploration and Resources {Tegeta) before 2pm on the day in the amount of
R659,558,079.38. She further stated that the payment was approved by the Board Tender
Committee (BTC). {I reported to Ms Naidoo at the time or Stefaan Cronje who reported to
Ms Naidoo at the time {there was a transitional period where the organisational structure
changed and | cannot recall the timing of the change)]. Ms Naidoo also assured me that
the Treasury and Shared Services teams were on board or wouid be on board with
respect to activities that they would need to conduct (e.g. making cash available and
processing the payment with the banks, etc.) by the time the payment needed to be
processed. '

4.2
 then requested Ms Naidoo to provide me with the necessary documentation, Le. the BTC
resolution and the details surrounding the request in writing. I then contacted Mr Kruger

immediately thereafter to attend to the instruction and to assist me to ensure payment
before 2 pm on the day as instructed,
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4.3

| recelved an email from Ms Naidoo thereafter on the same day (13 Aptil 2018) at 12:38pm
confirming the details of the telephone conversation, whersin she requested to fast track
the payment before 2 pm on the day in respect of the R859 million (attached as Annexure
SN1/1-2), as well as the payment of another two invoices to the same supplier for an early
settlement discount of 1%. Ms Naidoo attached a document to her emall titled
"20160413120839515". Within that document "201604 13120839515" was a document
titled "Agreement Regarding Coal Supply and Limited Guarantee and Cession and Pledge
in Security” entered into between Esikom and Tegeta dated 13 April 2016 (attached as
Annexure 8N2). The emall from Ms Naidoo refers to an extract of the BTC meeting held
on the Monday (11 Aprit 2016) that had to be provided by Ms Daniels. Christo Kruger and |
were provided with a copy of the Resolution by Ms Daniels of our legal department, We
also received a copy of the exiract from Ms Naidoo (attached as Annexure SN3). Mr
Kruger processed the transaction for payment before 2pm on the day as instructed,

4.4

A Purchase Requisition (PR} had to be created and the new contract had to be loaded or
existing contract modified onto our SAP accounting system for payment in respect of the
aforesaid amount. From my experience we had insufficient time to process a PR and
update a new contract or amend and existing contract on SAP for the "pre-payment” in the
armount of R 659,558,079.38 for payment to Tegeta before 2pm and within approximately
2 to 3 hours as instructed, Mr Kruger processed the payment against the Majuba Contract
{with contract number 460059684 1), entered into with the same supplier {(being Tegeta),
but in respect of a different contract for the supply of coal to Brakfontein and was not in
respect of the Arnot Power Station as contained in the Agreement provided. Mr Kruger
obtained signature on the payment control sheet from Ms Maya Naidoo before processing
the transaction. The payment controt shest (attached as Annexure SN4A) reflects the
vendor details and payment details. Mr Kruger then informed me of the manner In which
the transaclion was processed. We then immediately started the procass of loading the
correct contracts on SAP in order to correctly post the transaction. The correction of the
transaction against the correct contract on SAP was processed a few days later,
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4.5

Mr Kruger later informed me that Eskom’s Treasury had confirmed the transfer of funds

[email confirmation also sent from Charl Dadswell (altached as Annexure SN4], whereafter

the documents were submitted to the Shared Services Department for the processing and
release of the payment, which was done on the same day at around 2 pm as instructed.
Anthea Cupido of my finance team confirmed by email on 13 April 2016 at 02.21 pm that
Eskom made payment to the supplier in the total amount of R728,211,861.18. This
amount included the pre-payment amount as well as the additional R68 miliion that was
paid earlier on the day and was in respect of the two additional invoices as referred o by
Ms Naidoo in her email | referred to herein above.

I however wish to add that the nature of the pre-payment in the amount of
R859,558,079.38, and the procedures that were followed to ensure the payment thereof
before 2pm (within less than 2 hours from the time we received the instruction via email)
was unusual and was not according to the normal business practice being followed by
Eskom. It was not practically possible and hence the reason the payment was processed
against another contract that was loaded onto the system as referred to herein above and
was not according {o Eskom’s normal business procedures. The pre-payment was for
services that had to be delivered in the future and the risk associated with these types of
contracts are higher than normal because in the event the supplier falls to deliver the
required services/ coal as agreed upon that will then possibly lead to civil litigation as a
result of non-delivery, which may further result in additional costs and ultimately non
recovery of the remaining upfront payment or value equated to the remaining upfront
payment.
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During my meeting with the investigation team | was asked to comment on my knowledge
of the difference between the pre-payment mentioned above and investments into Cost
Plus mines. Eskom has previously made payments in respect of Investments in “cost-plus”
type mine contracts. These payments were made as part of an investment into the
establishment of the underlying Cost Plus mine. At that historical fime when Eskom made
these investments into the Cost Plus mines, one of the reasons for the investment would
have been to reduce the cost of coal to Eskom. The Cost Pius mine owner earns an
“annuity” type return/profit which is based on the establishment cost of the colliery. To the
extent that Eskom’s Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) was fess than that
required by the mining company, it made financial sense for Eskam to invest as much as
possible into the establishment of the mine. This would reduce the cost of coal to Eskom
as it would reduce the profit payable to the mining company. The difference between this
type of upfront payment compared to the pre-payment made to Tegeta is that Eskom has
a potential claim to the pre-payment should Tegeta not perform while Eskom's recourse
under the Cost Plus agreement for non-performance would be in terms of that agreement
and not necessarily have recourse to the investment that was made. These payments
were however made historically in relation to Long Term Coal Supply Agreements only
and was not in respect of Short Term CSA as entered into with Tegeta for the supply of
coal to Arnat Power Station for a 5 month period and was therefore unusyal,
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Calculation of penalty amount and Settfement Agreement entered into between

Eskom and Optimum Coal Mine

During my meeting with the investigation team | was asked to comment on my knowledge
of the calcutation of the penalty amount that was levied against Optimum Coal Mine
(OCM) in respect of coal supplied to the Hendrina Power Station, and the subsequent
Settlement Agreement that was entered into betweer Eskom and OCM thereafter. My
involvement was limited to the meetings ! attended with Eskom’s Legal Counsel (R Naidoa
and J Ferris of CDH) and staff in respect of the CSA and the interpretation thereof, and the
penalty calculation as will be discussed in further detail below, | however wish to state that
['was not personally involved in the negotiations that lead to the Settlement Agreement.
My knowledge and/or involvement was fimited as will be discussad in further detail below.

7.1

A number of issues had arisen between Eskom and OCM relating to the interpretation,
implementation and execution of the CSA over an extended period of time and in respect
of the supply of coal to the Hendrina Power Station. Eskom and OCM had entered into
negotiation proceedings in an attempt to settle their disputes. (I was not part of those
negotiation proceedings). A number of issues had arisen betwesn the parties relating to
the interpretation, implementation and execution of the existing CSA and amendments that
were entered info between Eskom and GCM.
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7.2

Eskom and Glencore entered into a "Co-operation/Interim® arrangement whershy certain
terms and conditions of the contract were suspended pending a negotiated outcome,
Around the time that the "Co-operation/Interim” arrangement between Eskom and OCM
(Glecore owned) was hullified/terminated or suspended, Eskom together with CDH, met &

few times fo calculate the potential claim against OCM. This was a retrospective claim due

to the application of the penalty clauses being suspendad during the period of the "Co-
operation/interim arrangement”, Eskom terminated the settlement process around
approximately May/June 2015 and hence confirmed that the provisions of the existing
CSA were applicable. The interpretation and methodology of the CSA to calculate the
penalty claim was agreed with Mr J Ferris and Mr R Naidoo of CDH and a calculation
performed which has commonly been referred {o as the “R2.1bn claim” {attached as
Annexure SN5). | was not involved in the negotiation process and do not have any
knowledge on the reasons for the "Co-operation/interim’ process being terminatad. | was
not involved in the negotlation process of the R2.1bn penalty claim seltlement with OCM,

73
OCM had for the period between 1 March 2012 to 31 May 2015 failed to supply coal and

deliver to Eskom coal which met the quality as contemplated by Clause 3.4 of the First
Addendum (an extract of the First Addendum Agreement is attached as SN6) fitled

“Quality Corridor”, The coal supplied and deliversd to Eskom had by way of example failed

to comply with the expected sizing specification of the agreement. OCM did not apply any
adjustment or reduction for the payment as provided for by Clause 3.8 of the said
Addendum in terms of the interpretation {as agreed with J Ferris and R Naidoo of CDH) of
the contract due to the “Co-operation/interim" arrangement being in place. Once this
arrangement lapsed, a retrospective claim became due and payable. Early in the process,
| attended a consultation meeting with Mr Moodley and Mr J Ferris of CDH, Gert

Opperman (contract manager) and was accompanied by Mr Kruger of Eskom. There could

have possibly been other role players in the meeting that | cannot recall. During the
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SN-008

mesting we discussed the CSA and the various Addendums thereto and agreed on how to

apply the required information to determine and calculate a penalty amount to claim,
7.4

Mr Kruger compiled a spreadsheet for the period 1 March 2012 to 31 May 2015,
containing information relating to the penalty amounts in respect of sizing, Abrasive Index
(Al), Calorific Value (CV) and Ash as applied and supported by the information provided
by the quality test results. Mr Kruger created the excel spreadshest by creating formulae in
line with the contract. Mr Kruger obtained the electronic version of the quality information
relating to the OCM coal supply from either Gert Opperman or the technical services team
or geologist supporting Gert Opperman in terms of managing the contract, The
spreadsheet and formulae then uses that quality information and formulates the penalties
payable in terms of the underlying contract. After Mr Kruger prepared the spreadshesat, we
had a few discussions between Mr Kruger, Mr J Ferris, Mr R Naidco and Gert Opperman. |
did not personally attend all of those mestings. The meetings were setup to clarify possible
issues at that stage in calculating the "R2.1bn" penalty as reflected in Annexure SNS5.
During those meetings, we (at a high level), tested the assumptions of the contract and the
outcome of the calculations. In compiling all the information far the petiod under review,
we determined from the aforesaid calculation that the total penalty amount that was
already deducted during the aforesaid period amounted to R158,386,758.77. Based on the
aforesaid calculation and our interpretation of the information provided and interpretation
of the CSA, Eskom could impose a further penalty in the total amount of
R2,176,530,611.99 as summarised in the spreadsheet (attached as SN5). Eshari Singh
(part of my finance team and reports to Christo Kruger) updated the penalty calculation
sheet on a regular basis until January 2017, These updated sheets were sent to Gert
Opperman (contract manager) on a regular basis as well {(Annexure SNT7).

The investigation team requestad me to provide a summary of the differences between the
calcuiations of the original penalty levied for the period totaliing R158 386 758.77 and the
revised penaity calculations. 1 had requested my finance team to perform the analysis. The
table below summarises the R158 386 758.77 into the different quality components,
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-5,750,686.67

-3,695,423.94

-1,870,190.00

-2285980.84 1

-3,130,018.00,

-4,408,321,00 -

-4,925,696.00

5.221,553.00,
2927,443.00°

©-4,038,782.00-
4,328,580.00 .

-3,104,912.00 '

6,249,334,00

-5,791,320,00;
-4,343,026.78 :

-5,404,289.26

375311600,
-3,964,373.00 ;
-6,156,673.00

5'05227658 :
-5,172,730.27 . L
| L -2,252923.35

-5,229,765.73 ;.

-3,345,469,23

-4,266927.51;  -794917.56  -406,790.00

-1,270,160.07  406,790.00
-917,192,63 |

| -208,867.76

-1,044,299.99

. 522121682 -4723358.30 -400927.48 +10,245,502.60
_-6718,030.12 . -3253,922,09  -1,737368.28 -11,710,326.43
-6,391,383.90  -294,194.39 . -7,027582.64 -14,213,160.93

-6,482,858.66. 0 -1238608.39 . -7,721,467.05

-125,610,032,57 | -18,136,800.87 | -14,639,924.80 - 5 -158,386,758.24

. ~4,925,696.00

© -4,038,782.00

5,750,686.67
| -3,695,423.94
+2,285,980.84
+1,870,190.00
-3,130,018.00
-4,408,321.00

5,221553.00
ok
-2,927,443.00

4,328,580.00
3,104,912,00
-3,753,116.00
-3,964,373,00
-6,156,673.00
-6,249,334.00
- -5791,328.00
981156185

-5,915,646.65
~ -6,089,922,90
: 7—7,856’,7(7}30.37
. -9,619,534.95

From the table above, it appears that the CV, Ash and Sizing penalties were not applied

before September 2013. It also appears that the Sizing penalty was not applied for the

entire period,

As indicated above, in 2015 we were requested fo calculate a claim for the retrospective

penalty which is commonly refererd to as the R2.1bn claim. The following table reflects the
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SN-010

differences between the penalty that was initially applied for per quality parameters and
the revised penalty that would have been applied using the interpretation that was agreed
with CDH in 2015, The table below does not limit the total penalty to R1 per ton of
delivered coal where the penalty amount exceeds the total invoice value. This is because
the table is trying to iliustrate the difference in penalty application per quality parameter for
that which was originally applied when compared to that which should have been levied
based on the revised interpretation. Therefore the total penalty in the table below will
appear to be greater than the commonly referred to "R2.1bn" penalty.

- “arjance between orlginal payment calculation and R2,1 Bn -
Total CV Penalties . | Total slzing

1,608,187 | -2,536,764 -9,134, 539 - -10,063,216
| -484,679 13,130,021 - -5780, 230 " -51,233661 - 70,628,591
(621380 -16,776,364] 16,408, 038" . -B0g0L02L.  -94,406,804
222,257, 3,151,313 -19,953 405‘; - -56,129,007 - 77,495,982
-465,206.  -3,544,079 -16,942 041 | -62545284°  -83,496,611
-679,108 ; -839,502" -20,527, 666  -b4,939,301 -86,985,577
k1 v b B < L a8, 073 o 60,398,735 - .65910,018-
1978210 -17,999,778° 3,213, 595 . -65,083,096 -86,098,749
349,325 -26,370,915" -10,498; 241 .5 88,028,468
998,979 13,387,409 ~32,067, 321 R -105,094,783
232,699 163418530  -30219, 643 , . "103,067,521
-116,169 . -2,765,749 -17,902, 165 ~59 573, 7810 -90,357,864
759564 -49125037 ¢ 8079, 1707 65502896 - © -79,344133
1078666 -9,051,101" -28,905, 713 .. 587574371  -97,792917
~1,276,035 -40,061,422" 19,441, 975 . -57,8554700  -118,634,902
572736 15508781 Reinii; 891 .. 89468227 -147150,636
-80,826;  -39,791,910°  -28,223, 955 . -65412000°  -133,518,703
274261 -28327320°  -28,675599" -59,728045  -116,859,390
0. 82480181 24700206 -5941BALA 92,366,637
51,670 -1686444 4276216 -66555157 ! ~72,569,488
: LT APSBESST 53310037 55,278,995
© 4503278 0 -55,761,829: 60,265,107
©0 18160465 - -18430,795 < 53964918 - -90,556,178
Bl = 0. 30219743 538765510  -84,096,294
o0 5,852,717 14482475 -69,369,266 | -89,704,458
L T A0 238E12. 73047899 75376511
- T 2731351 66,9163 9. 69,653,689
-6,087,879 . -290,987,707  -461,298,831  .1,586,427,804 "  -2,334,802,221
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In an attempt to understand the differences between the original calculation and the

revised calculation, we took a sample of 4 transactions. The 4 grey shaded invoices in the

table above were reviewed to determine the major differences in application of the original

penalty and revised penalty calculations. The reasons for these major variances wifl need
to be obtained from the applicable Coal Supply Unit Manager and Coal Supply Manager
presiding over this contract during that period. The major reasons for the differences were

found to be related to the following issues:

a) Abrasive index

b) Sizing

Al from March 2012 till August 2013 was applied at the base (unescalated)
Al penalty price of Addendum 2. The revised penalty calculaticn used the

same base Al penalty price but escalated the prices in line with Addendum
28

The Initial penalty calculation did not apply or enforce the sizing quality
penalty. The revised calculation did apply the penalty for sizing. Sizing was
the biggest portion of the difference between the 2 calculations.

¢) CVand Ash

Application or enforcement of the CV and Ash penalties prior to September
2013 was not enforcad.

The CV and ash penalties for the period where the qualifies were out of
specification for a 7 day rolling average, penalty was levied al a rate of
R1/ton instead of paying the supplier only R1/ton.

The CV and ash penalties for the period where the qualities were out of
specification for a 6 day rolling average, penalty was levied at 25% of the
price of coal instead of 50% of the price of coal.

7.5
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I was not involved in any of the negotiation proceedings that lead to the caloulation and
settlement of the penalties in March 2017, | recall that Ms Daniels contacted me during
garly March 2017 to confirm if the penalty calculations that were provided was accurate.
She thereafter sent me an email on 2 March 2017 wherein she requested me to ook at the
response from OCM (specifically Annexure A and verification of paragraph 6 of Annexure
A of the emaif sent) and to compare it with our calculations in support of the negotiation
proceedings (attached as SN8), | requeéted the supporting documentation and
calculations to the information that | was requested to check. Ms Ayanda Nteta sent me an
email with the supporting documentation (attached as SN8A). The calculations that Ms
Danjels requested to be checked was based on a substantial amount of detailed data and
formulae. | reviewed the documentation provided and worked with Mr Kruger to compare
the information to the attachment within the email (Annexure A} as requested by Ms
Daniels (attached as Annexure SN9). '

Overall, the negotiating team used a spreadsheet that was created in June/July 2015
{attached as Annexure SN5). The negotiating team did not use spreadsheets updated
post that June/July 2015 date that updated the historical calculations for any errors, When
comparing the penalty calculations to the negotiated settlemant, we sent an updated
version of the penalty claim calculation. A comparison was mads {o this as well (attached
as Annexure SN 9A}.

We noted the following as part of the settlement offer by OCM, which related to the period
01 March 2012 to 31 May 2014:

.. During this period, Eskom had deducted penaities in the amount of
R158,3886,758.77 from OCM. The basis for the calculation of the penalty was
different to that agread with CDH. { do not know why Eskom interpreted the
contract in that manner during that period. The basis and supporting invoices
of that caleulation of the R158 388 758.77 was however sent o CDH
{attached as Annexure SN 12}, Based on the agreed interpretation of the
cantract with CDH for the period 01 March 2012 to 31 May 2014, the total
penalty amount based on the updated spreadsheet calculated for this period
amounted to R1,588,816,477.63 (including the sizing quality parameter)
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7.6

We noted the following as part of the settlement offer which related to the period
June 2014 to May 2015;

.. The total penalty as reflected in the offer of R419,000,000 was calculated by
us to be R417,052,292.04. This amount was based on the penalties applied
excluding the sizing (the total penalty amount calculated for the aforesaid
period was R744,464,770.02). | do not know why the amount for sizing was
excluded as | was not part of the negotiation proceedings;

i.  The offer reflected a deduction for CV penallies which amounted to
R126,679,838.80. Both Mr Kruger and myself agreed that the CV deduction
should not have taken place as the formula on the original calculation, as
provided, has already besn corrected;

il. ~ The offer further reflected a “GC penalty reduction Sept 13 — May 14”1n the
amount of R37,371,688.67. We were howsver unable to calculate this amount
and have no knowledge as to the basis how this calculation was performad;

iv.  Based an our calculation wa noted that the settlement amount for this period
{excluding the sizing amount) should have been R417,052,292.04 and not
R2564,948,472.53 as reflected in the document provided.

We compared the calculations (attached as Annexure SN9A) to the "Annexure A’ per the
email from Ms Daniels (Altached as Annexure SN9B). We noted that there was a
potential overstatement of the penalty claim of R20 642 923.37 and R12 571 418.28, [f the
R419 452 346.65 claim amount (exsluding sizing) was reduced by these errors as claimed
by Optimurm, The net penalty claim amount of R386 238 005,16 does not tie up to
Optimum’s R322 227 646.96 claim (as per Annexure SN9B). Optimum also proposed a
lower CV penalty of R45 979 732.37 against that calcutated CV penaity of R126 679 838,

7.7
| sent an email to Ms Daniels on Saturday 4 March 2017 with the spreadsheet we
prepared with comments (attached as Annexure SNSA). | also suggested to Ms Daniels a

mesting with some of the role players to discuss the outcome of our findings. (attached as
Annexure 9). A telecon was setup for Monday morning (attached as Annexure SN10) to
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discuss the spreadsheet provided and highlighted some of the findings. These findings
were documented in the spreadsheet that was emailed out to the team. Mr Kruger
continued working on the spreadsheet and found some additional errors. These errors
were corrected and a further updated spreadsheet {attached as Annexure SN11) was
sent out to the team on Monday morning before the telecon took place.

During the telecon, we discussed the spreadsheet and calculations at hand. We discussead
the differences in our caleulation compared to that per the original email from Ms Daniels.
We discussed the different versions of the various spreadsheets and the errors that were
corrected. We also discussed the issue that the current penalty claim calculation was only
to May 2015. | questioned the period post May 2015 to the date of the discussion (4 March
2017) and the outstanding clairms for that period. We questioned the reason for not
including the entire period within the settlement. | also questioned the impact of this
satllement on that outstanding period.

We further noted that the claim of R419 000 000 per the Optimum offer (attached as
Annexure 9B) should have been R490 002 211.11 per the updated calculation based on
the penalties applied excluding the sizing (the total penaity amount (incl. sizing) calculated
for the aforesaid period was R744,464,770.02).

The issues raised above were not concluded during the telecon but rather noted for
consideration by the team. Subsequent to the telecon, further documentation and
clarification was requested by Mr Moodley of CDH. This was subséquently sent fo CDH.
Example of evidence attached as Annexure SN12.

While the above processes as described in the document were taking place, my finance
team (Christo Kruger and Eshari Singh) continued to check the calculations of the
spreadsheet and supporting data behind the calculations. They found a few more errors
which were subsequently corrected (attached as Annexure 11B) approximately around
the 08 March 2017. The major difference in the spread sheet calculation was that the
R419 000 000 per the Optimum offer (attached as Annexure 9B) which was updated to
R490 002 211,11 (attached as Annexure 11A) was now revised to R441 1856 153.30
(attached as Annexure 11B).
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7.8

On or around the 13" of Mareh 2017, | was raquested by Ms Daniels to sign a memo as
finance support for the settlement of the penally claim. Upon review of the document,
there was no link in the memo to the potential total claim/vaiue that was due fo Eskom [R1
166 164 713.37 (exdl. sizing) as per Annexure SN11B]. | was also uncomfortable to
support the memo as | was not part of the settlement negotiations and the memo did not
refer to any of the calculations that we had performed. On 13 March 2017 | sent an email
to Ms Daniels (attached as Annexure SN13) wherein | recommended a comment to be
added to paragraph 1 under Financial Implications (altached as Annexure SN1 3A). The
purpose of the comment was fo provide context to the potential claim/value at hand and
the potential value that was being given up. The purpose was also to link the financial
guantum in the document to the calculations that my team had performed. Ms Daniels
replied to me on the following day, being 14 March 2017 wherein she wanted clarity on the
comment. She further indicated that she took Mr Singh through the document the previous
day to finalise the matter on the same day, being 14 March 2017.

7.9

Ms Danlels provided me with an updated copy of the memorandum thereafter to request
approval of the Interim Group Chief Executlve and Group CFO to settle the legal claim in
the matter between Eskom and OCM (attached as Annexure SN14), wheréin it was
agreed to be seltled on the basis that the amount of the historic penalties was R577 million
( R419,452,348.65 as referred to herein above for the period June 2014 to May 2015 plus
the amount of R158,386,758.77 already deducted for the period March 2012 to May
2014), and that the parties have set out the terms of the settlement agreement to be
signed between the parties and made an order of the arbitration, which | was requested to
sigh by Me Daniels. | then signed as “Supported” on 14 March 2017 in terms of the

Page 15




calculations as described in the memo and to reflect the total amount of the claim of
R1.17bn (excl. the sizing parameter). The total claim of R2.1bn (incl. the sizing parameter)
still remained relatively the same on a rounded off to Rbillion basis.

The Settlement Award (By Agreement) in the Arbitration before Adv. RA Solomon SC, was
signed in Johannesburg by the representatives of Eskom and Tegeta on 14 March 2017
(attached as SN15). | however wish to add that | was not part of the negotiation
proceedings and t cannot comment on what had transpired during the process and/or if
our comments were taken into consideration.

Absa guarantee.

During my meeting with the investigation team | was asked to comment on my knowledge
and involvement of the ABSA guaraniee.

During December 2015/January 20186, } was on leave or away from the office. A member
of my finance team (Rehana Moola) was standing in for me. Rehana received a call from
the Eskom treasury team to deal with a guarantee. She did not understand what they were
talking about and referred them to me when | returned from leave. When I returned to the
office, | was presented with a copy of the guarantes (I cannot recall who from Eskom
Treasury sent me the guarantee). | was also asked to deal with it. | then tried to get further
information on this guarantee but was unsuccessful. | contacted Vusi Mboweni and
checked with him whether he was aware of this guarantee and the detail around the
guarantee. Vusi verbally indicated that he was also unaware of the guarantee. | could not
find any further information at that time and for some reason that | cannot recall at this
stage, this issue around the guarantee was drapped. | do not generally deal with bank
guarantees in my previous or existing role at Eskom, Generally the bank guarantees would
be managed by the Eskom Treasury team. it was therefore strange that they would
request me to deal with this guarantes.

Towards the end of March 2016 {(which was close to the Eskom financial year end), the

issue around the guarantes was raised again. | was contacted by the Office of the CFO
and specifically Teressa Michae! within that office to potentially draft an accounting
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position paper around this particular guarantee and rransactions surrounding the guarantee. | then
sent Teresa an email highlighting a few concerns around the transaction and the fack of clarity around
this transaction. (Email attached as Annexure SN1i6). We subsequently received an email from Ms
Naidoo informing us that the guarantee will lapse and be cancelled, My involvement around the ABSA
guarantee was {imited to that described above. 1 wish to state that 1 was not personally involved in the
negotiations, creation or cancellation of the bank guarantee.

THUS SIGNED and SWORN to before me at JOHANNESBURG on this Zﬁtﬂ,. day
of NDYE’MBER 2018, the deponent having acknowledged that he/she knows and
understands the contents of this Affidavit; that hefshe has no objection to taking the prescribed
oath and that he/she considers the cath binding on his/her conscience.

.

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS

BHUPENDRA CHUNILALS
Commissioner of Oaths
Practlsing Attorney R.S.A
First Floor, Central Housa
69 - Bth Avenus Mayfal .

Johannasburg
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Snehal Nagar

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

As discussed

Ayanda Nieta

Tuesday, April 12, 2016 2:45 PM
Snehal Nagar

FW!: Eskom Proforma Invoice
Eskom Proforma Invoice,pdf
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TEGETA EXPLORATION & RESOURCES (PTY) LTD

Block "A" Lower Ground Floor, Grayston
Ridge, 144 Katherine St, Sandton
Posinel Suite 458, Privata Bag X9

Benmore 2010

Telb: 011 430 7640
Fax : D86 666 4377
Regn. 2008101449207
VAT : 46802339459

PROFORMA INVOICE

Account Number.  EOP0O1 Ovder Number: 00000104

Name: ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD. Date: 12/04/2016

Address: PO BOX 1091 Quotation Number:
JOHANNESBURG Sales Rep: 0011082687
CONTRACT REF- 724787

Postal Code: 2000

Customer Ref: =46023136G7 Page: 1

lom Number Descriptlon Unit Quantity Price Talat Excl Tax Tolal Incl
EQGC?2 ESKOM QUALITY COAL(-50 MM SIZE GJ  29375000.00 1970 578559718.75 009GUI60.63 659568079.38

*

1.250,000 MT@ CV OF 23.50
=29.375.000 GJ

" RATE = 20.41 LESS 3.6% DISCOUN

67865971875  600BB0G0.63 659558078.38

Banking Details:

AIC Name: Tegela Exploration & Resources Ply Lid
Bank: First National Bank

Commercial Cheque AIC * 621173856990

Branch Code 2546085, Sandion City Branch

C‘ o
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Snehal Nagar_

From: Maya Bhana

Sent: Wednesday, April 13, 2016 12:38 PM

To: Muvenda Khomola; Christo Kruger; Snehal Nagar; Andre Pillay; Rajen John; Muvenda
Khomola; Charl Dadswell

Subject: Payment to be made before 2 today

Attachments: Tegeta - Eskom Invoice no.194.pdf; 20160413120839515.pdf; Tegeta Exploration-
Eskom Pending Payments.pdf

Importance: High

Hailo ali

Please can we fast track payment today before 2pm.

1. Two invoices as requested and approved for payment (~ R60m) today subject fo early settlement discount of 1%
2. Attached inveice for R659m

a. See attached contract addendum

b. Copy of the extract of the BTC meeting on Monday and this morning will be forward by Suzanne during
the course of today.
Please let me know if you require any additional information.

Kind regards
Maya

From: Ronica Ragavan [mailto:ronica@oakhay.co.za)
Sent: Wednesday, April 13, 2015 12:08 PM

To: Anoj Singh; Mavya Bhana

Subject: Fwd: Eskom Invoice- Tegeta

Dear six

As requested

Ronica

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:
From: Harshit Malviya <accounts@tegeta.com>
Date: 13 April 2016 at 12:03:48 PM SAST
To: Ronica Ragavan <tonicai@oakbay,co.za>

Ce: Ravindra Nath <path(@oakbay.co.za>, Ugeshni Naidu <UgeshniN@sahara.co,za>
Subject: Eskom Invoice- Tegeta

Dear madam,
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PFA Eskom Tax invoice,

Jhanks & Regards,
Har it Malyviga

Fax to email : 011 262 4951} Fax : 086 566 4377
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EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS
OF TEGETA EXPLORATION AND RESOURCES PTY LTD
(REGISTRATION Ne. 2006/0 14492/07)

(FHE COMPANY)

HELD AT SANDTOR ON 13/04£2016

T T e e e et o s e e

RESOLVED THAT the Company avajls the pre-puyment from Eskom for supply of Copl
in next 5 nsonths, ]

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Comtpany pledges its shares to Bskom as a snenrty
fur pre-payment,

Mr Ravindes Nadr in bis cupavity as the director of the Company be & is hereby autfoized

to sign all the dosuments requived to be signed on behalf of the Company to give cffict to
the above,

Certified to he true copy

For Shinveholders:

Oatihay Investments Pey Led,

Mabengels Investments Pty Ltd,

Ligasolve Py Lad.

Fidlelity Enterprises Ltd.

Aecarate [Mvestivents Lid,

§ o b
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AGREEMENT REGARDING GOAL SUPPLY AND LIMITED GUARANTEE AND CESSION AND
PLEDGE IN SECURITY

1

4.1

4.2

4.2.1

422

4.2.3

4.2.4

4.3

Eskom has obtained a mandate from its board tendar corrimittee to enable it to pre-purchasa
coal from Tegeta Exploration and Resources  Propistary Limited,  registration
mumber 2006/014492/07 ("Tegeta") for the supply and delivery of cosi in accordance with
Eskom's approvals framework on substantially the terms and conditions set out in the
Existing Coal Supply Agreement,

In order to enable Tegeta fo undertake the required supply and delivory of coal to Amot or
any other power station as Eskom may direct, Eskom has agreed fo advance funds to
Tegeta in order for Tegeta to continue to supply and deliver coal to Eskom in terms of the
Existing Coal Supply Agreement,

The parfies fo this agreement ("Parties"y wish to enter into a binding agreement
("Agreement”), to facliitate the financial cemmitments which each paity will be required to
make in order to procure the timely supply and delivery of the coal required by Eskom on the
terms and conditions of Addendum 2 to the Coal Supply Agreement.

Terims of Agreement

Eskom will make an advance payment to Tegeta in lieu of future coal supply in terms of
the Existing Coal Supply Agresment ih the amount of R 659 658 079.00 (six hundred and
fifly nine million five hundred and fifty elght thousand seventy nine rand and 38 cents)
Inctusive of VAT ("Advance Payment") payable on 13 April 20186,

Notwithstanding the provisions of Addendum 2 to the Caal Supply Agreement, the
following shaif apply -

Tegeta will procure that for supply lo Eskom from the Optimum mine in terms of the
Existing Coal Supply Agreement, for the 5 menth peried commencing on 16 April
2016 to 30 September 2016, a 3.5% discount shall be applied to the agreed price of
R 20.41 {twenty rand and forty one.cents) per Gigajouls. Accordingly the price payable
for supply from the OCM mine shall be R 19.69 (nineteen rand and sixty nine cents )
per Gigajoule;

In lieu of the Advance Payment, in respect of all invoices issuad by Tegeta fc Eskom
refating to supply of coat from the Optimum Colfiery, ("Total Inveices"), at the end of
each month commencing 16 April 2016 Tegeta shall procure that it issues a credit
note lo Eskom equal to R 659 558 079.00 (siX hundred ahd fifty nine mliion five
hundred and fifty eight thousand seventy nine rand and 38 cefts) until the full amount
of the Advance Payment has been recovered In full.

In the event that the amount payable In respect of the Total Involces s more than
of R 859 £58 079,00 (six hundred and fifty nlne milion five hundred aind fifly eight
thousand seventy nine rand and 38 cents), any amounts payabls in respect of the
Total Invoices in excess of R 659 558 079.00 (six hundred and fifty nine millicn five
hundred and fifty elght thousand seventy nine rand and 38 cents) to Tegeta.

‘the Discharge Date shall be the date upon which the prepayment is recovered in full,
As security for the due performance of its obligations, Tegeta pledges fc Eskom with

effect from date of signature of this Agreement, the Pledged Shares and cedes in
segunitatern debifi to Eskom all its present Rights and Interests, as continuing general
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4.3.1 The pledge and cession contemplated hy this Agreement are intended to operate as a
pledge and a cession of each part of and all the Pledged Shares and the Rights and
interasts, individually and collectively,

432 If, for any reascn, any securlty interests intended to be created under thls Agreement
are or become illegal, invalid or unenforceable in respect of some of the Pledged
Shares or the Rights and Interests, the piedge of those Pledged Shares and the
cession of those Rights and Interests shall be severed from this Agreement, and this
Agreement and all the security inferests created over the remainder of the Pledged
Shares and the Rights and Interests shall continue in full force and effact.

4.3.3 Itis the Intention of the Parties that the cesslon under this Agreemeant should operate
as a security cession and not as an outright cession and, accordingly, that Tegeta
shall (i) remaln the beneficial owner of the Pledged Shaies and the Rights and
Interests (and consequently any distributions of any kingd paid by the Issuer of the
Pledged Shares and any other amounts of whatsoever nature payabls on account of
the Rights and Interests from time to time will acerue to, be paid to and bo receivable
and claitmable by Tegeta until Eskam exercises its rights in terms of clause 4.5,

4.3.4 This Agreement and the security Interests created pursuant to this Agreement:
4.3.4.1 come into full force and effect on the date of this Agreement without any further

action, consent or authorlty required from any person save for the actions,
consents or authority requived in order to give effect fo the Statutory Flagging;

4342 unless otherwise agreed by Eskom shall not ferminate before the Discharge Date;
and
4343 shall remain in full force and effect as continuing cavering security, notwithstanding

any intermediate dischargs "or settement of, or temporary fluctuation in, the
Secured Obligations,

4.3.4.4 Eskom shall obtain the nNecassary approvals in terms of the Public Finance
Mariagement Act {PFMA]) or any other approvais, should that be required,

435 Tegeta represents and warranis fo Eskom that

4351 it Is the beneficial owner of the shares to be pledged and that no sncumbrance
exists whatsoaver exists at this time of pledge;

4.3.5,2 The pledged shares are duly authorlzed, validly existing and fully paid up;

4353 Its entry inte and the performance of lts obligations under this Agreement, the

fransactions contemplated by and the security interests created under this
Agresement, do not and will not conflict with;

4.3.5.3.1 any law or regulation applicable to it or
4.3.6.3.2 its constitutional decuments; or
43533 any contractual obfigation or dosument which is binding upon it or any of its

assets (except for contractual restrictions axisting on the date of this Agreement
which are walved to the satisfaction of the Cessionary before or on the date of
this Agreemant),

4.3.54 Tegeta has the full right, power and authorit

20160412 Agreement Tegelz Eskom final draft.doc
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4.4 Eskom enters into the prepayment amangement on the strength of and relying on the
représentations and watranties set out in clause 4.3.5, each of which is a separate
representation and warranty, given without prejudice fo any other representation or
warranty and is deemed fo be a material representation or warranty (as applicable)
inducing Eskom to enter into the prepayment arrangements.

4.5 Tegeta shall within 14 business days of signature of this Agreement provide Eskom with
an alternate form of security, acceptable to Eskom,

4.5.1 In the event of the Allernative guarantee being provided to the satisfaction of Eskom,
the pledge set out hereln shall he discharged.

4.5.2 The seocurity constituted by this Agreement In favour of Eskom wili remain in place
until it is terminated In accordance with the discharge provisions in clause 4.2.4 andfor
the provisions of clause 4.5.1 become of force and effect,

453 This Agreement;

4,5.3.1 creates the security interests jt purports to create and s not fiable to be avoidad or
othenwise set aside on Tegata's liquidation or business rescue or otherwise; and

4.56.3.2 Censtitutes Tegeta's legally valid and binding obligation, enforceatls against it in
accordance with these terms. -

5 Tegeta must defiver the documents set out In this Clause 5 to Eskom by no later than 1 {cne)
Business Day after the date of this Agreement (or in respact of Pledged Shares and the
Rights and Interests acquired by Eskom or otherwise arlsing thereafter, as soon as
reasonably possible after that propeity becomes Pledged Shares and the Righls ang

Interests).
8.1 Certified Sharehoiders’ resolution Indieating consent to pledge and cesslon;
52 Certifled Directors Resolution authorising the signature of this Pledge:

5.3 Original Share Certificates

6 This Agreement constitutes the whole of the agreement between the Parties relating to the
matters dsalt with herein and, save to the extent otherwise provided herein, no undertaking,
representation, term or condition relating to the subject matter of this Agreement not
incorporated In this Agreement shall ba binding on either of the Partles. The Partles will as
s00n &s possible after the signature of this Agreement execute comprehensive agreements
relating fo the subject matter of this Agreement and which will contain further detailed
provisions regarding the arrangements contemplated herein,

7 in the svent of any of the Parties ("Defaulting Party") commitling a breach of any of the
terms of this Agresment and faillng to remedy such breach within a period of 10 {ten) days
after receipt of a wiitten notice from another Party (“Aggrieved Party") calling upon the
Defaulting Parly so to remedy, then the Aggrievad Party shall be entitied, at its sole
discretion and without prejudice to any of iis cther rights in law, sither to claim Specific
performance of the terms of this Agreement or to cancel this Agreement foithwith and
without further notice, and in either case to claim and recover damages from the Defaulting
Party.

8 No addition to or variation, deletion, or agreed cancellation of alj or any paragraphs or
provisions of this Agreement will be of any force or effect unless In writing and signed by the

Parties,
vy

P

20160412 Agreement Tegeta Eskom final draft.doc
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9 This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an
original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement as at the
date of signature of the Party fast signing one of the counterparts,

10 This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Republic of South Africa and each
Party hereby consents and submiis to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the High Court of
South Africa, Gauteng Local Division, Johannesburg,

11 Each of the Parties hereby agress, by countersigning this Agreement below, that It binds
itself to the provisions of this Agreement, and the natural person signing in a representative
capacity hereby warrants that hefshe is fully authorised.

SIGNED at Sumina\‘)u\\ on 12\ LALL 2016

For and on behalf of
ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LIMITED

Signature
@‘ - MATSHELA KOKG

GROUP EXECUTIVF: GENERATION

SIGNED at SWFHM- on /3#_ ,ﬂ'bm'ﬁ_ 2016

For and on behalf of
TEGETA EXPLORATION AND RESOURCES
(PROPRIETARY) LIMITED

\N 1tess

o L

Signature

Eovznpra  Nary
Name of Signatory

DIRECTOR,
Designation of Signatory

20160412 Agreement Tegeta Eskom final draft.doc
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From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hallo

Please see attached as promised.

Kind regards
Maya

Maya Bhana .

Tuesday, April 19, 2016 3:53 PM

Snehal Nagar

Extract of BTC minutes - Tegeta transaction
20160415140259349 pdf




® €Eskom Reg No 2002/015527/30

Unlqueidentifier | 221.209

ESKOM HOLDINGS SOG LTD | DecumentType | OCSDIR

0

BOARD TENDER COMMITTEE | Fevsien

Revision Date July 2015

Secratary

Ofiice of the Company

TENDER COMMITTEE 1-2016/17 HELD BY TELECONFERENGE ON 11 APRIL

EXTRACT FROM THE APPROVED MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL BOARD

2016 AT 21h00

241

PRIMARY ENERGY

Addendum to the Shari Term Coal Supply Agreemant betwaen various suppllers
and Eskom Holdings SOG Limited (‘Eskom”) for the supply of coal to Aot Power
Station,

RESCLVED THAT:

2711

Addenda fo the Short Term Coal Supply Agreements between various
suppliers and Eskom be concluded to extend the supply of coal from
varlous sources to Arnol Power Station for up to a futher five (5) monihs
andfor such period as may be requested by the supplier but no later than
30 September 2016;

The Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorised to approve the basis for
prepayment to secure the fixed coal price for the perod of extenslon
provided that there Is a discount in the price, the supplier offers a
guarantes In favour of Eskom and that the CFO can provids assurance to
the commiltee that the transactions are econemically viable for Eskom;
The Group Executive (Genetation) is hereby authorised to take all the
necsssary steps lo glve effect to the above, including the signing of any
consenls, or any other documerdation nacessary or related thereto,

CERTIFIED AS A TRUE EXTRACT

Ay

S Daniels
COMPANY SECRETARY

Date: 16 \i4 | 2010

20176 04 11 « Minules (Final) Exract Shor term Coal sipply Agreement

Pleaso Inltial

SN-032




SN-033

Annexure “SN4”



Shehal Nagar

From:; Charl Dadswell

Sent: Wednesday, April 13, 2016 1:11 Piv

To: Maya Bhana; Muvenda Khomala; Christo Kruger; Snehal Nagar; Andre Pillay; Rajen John;
Muvenda Khomola

Subject: RE: Payment to be made before 2 today

Hi Maya,

Treasury has moved funds to Shared Services FNB GBM hank account @ 13h05

Kind regards
Charl

From: Maya Bhana
Sent: 13 April 2016 12:38

To! Muvenda Khomola; Christo Kruger; Snehal Nagar; Andre Pillay; Rajen John; Muvenda Khomola; Charl Dadswell
Subject: Payment to be made before 2 today
Importance: High

Hallo all
Please can we fast track payment today before 2pm,

1. Two invoices as requested and approved for paymant {~ R60m) today subject to early settdement discount of 1%
2, Attached invoice for R659m
a. See attached contract addendum
b.  Copy-of the extract of the BTC meeting on Monday and this morning will be forward by Suzanne during
the course of today.
Please let me know if you require any additional information,

Kind regards
Maya

From: Ronica Ragavan [mailto:ronica@oakbay.co.zal
Sent; Wednesday, April 13, 2016 12:08 PM

To: Anoj Singh; Maya Bhana

Subject: Fwd: Eskom Invoice- Tegeta

Dear sir
As requested
Ronica

Sent from my iPhone

SN-03
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Begin forwarded message:

From: Harshit Malviya <accounts(@tegeta.com:>

Date: 13 April 2016 at 12:03:48 PM SAST

To: Ronica Ragavan <ronica@oakbay.co.za>

Ce: Ravindra Nath <path@oakbay.co.za>, Ugeshni Naidu <UgeshniN@sahara,co.za>
Subject: Eskom Inveice- Tegeta

Dear madam,

PFA Eskom Tax invoice.

Jhanks & Regards,
Howrsghit Maliigyo

Fax to email : 011 262 4951 | Fax : 086 566 4377
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EEHOM HOLBINGS 50C

PRIMARY EHERGY DEPARTMENT

SUPPLIER PAYMENT CONTROL FORM

VENDOR NG L 11082507 IPOWER STATION IARNUT l
A
. AY
VENGOR MAME ] TEGETA OPTIISUM lm’rsnrmonnm HUMBER | 100000090315 7~ |
1y
YENDOR VAT HUMBER i - 4600233949 j DARKING DETATLS
FNB
INVOICE DATR L 2015!04[13 ACC HO. 62117356990 CODE 1154605
PAYMENT DATE ! 2016/00/13
11OTCE " AMOUNT (BXCL VATY VAY AMOUNT _ FOTAL PAYMENT (INCL VAT - .
194 PHE FAYMENY 578 559 713.1? 80998 364.63 659 550 679,38
i .
<

" N
ITorAL JHvOICE 57850 zmv}j‘ 8990930063 J §59 558078,39
CREDIT NOTE . :
DERIFNOTE o =
TOTAL PAYMENY AMOUNT siassoviegs] Y 0099836083 648 558078.33
CONTRACT HUMAER 4600059085 (;8 U( \ F U SUTHORISED BY: SIGHATURES. DATE

=7

PURCHASE OADER HUMBER A5023336R7 - U 5O ?’Z(:ﬁ:ﬂﬁbkm AYN S-fex LEN NP /]\f@\'\’@hk 12]o] Yo fhe

SEILVICP ENTIRY NHMIBEA &

logzos! |2

GOODS RECEINT NUMBER NAHE:

Fi RELEASE NUMPER 05’1' Fi59
|sA? 1vorcE HumBER

CHEDIT NOTE NUMBER

DEMT NOTE NUMBER

INVOICE CHECK TNVOTCE CHECK

CONIRACT PRICE EXEL VAT 578 559 718,75 INVOICE & HSKOM CALCHLATIONS ATTACHED
GPAPRICE EXCL VAT - SIGNED QUALTTIES ATEACHED

CREDITHOTE - {sap pROCESSING

DEBLY HOTE . REQUIRED SIGHATURES

S4B TOTAL EXCL VAT 578 553 718,75 INVOIEE RELEASED

var 60,998 360,63

TOTAL TNCL VAT . 559 §58 gy9.d0

RELFASED BY PREPARED BY Philemion Sibanyant
HELEASE DATE CELL & EXT NUMBER x4302

PRIMARY ENEAGY DEPARTAENT
FUPPLIER PAYMAENT CONEROL FORM

20L5/0d/13

1250 P14

S




TEGETA EXPLORATION & RESOURCES (PTY) LTD

Block "A" Lower Ground Floor, Grayston
Ridge, 144 Katharine 8t, Sandion
Postnat Sulte 488, Privals Bag X9

Benmaora 2010

Tei. 011 430 7640
Fax : 088 566 4377
Regn. 2006/014482/07
VAT : 4880233040

TAX INVOICE

Account Number:  EQPOM Involea Mumber. 00000184
Name: ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD. Date! 13/04/2016
Address: PO BOX 1091 Vendor No: 0011082687
JOHANNESBLURG Order Number: 00000194
GONTRACT REF. 724767 Vat Number; 4740404508
Postal Code: 2000
Customer Ref =4502313607 Page: k]
fom Number Desciiplion Unit Quaniily Piice Tolal Excl
EQC2  ESKOM QUALITY COALLE0 MM SIZE) G 25375000 90 1990 STRIEH718.75
< 1,260,000 MT@ GV OF 22.50 -
' w26.375,000 Q4

A

RATE =20.41 LESS 3.5% DISCOUNT

Tolal Excluding: 6705597 18,75

Tolal Tax;

80698360.63

Total Including: 659550079368

Banking Detalls:

ESKOM HOLDRINGS SOC LTD
PO BOX 5091
JOHAMNESBURG

AIG Name: Tegela Exploration & Resources Py Ltd., GONTRACT REF- 724787
Banic: First National Bank

Comimercial Chaque AIC : 62117356890
Branch Code : 264805, Sandton City Branch
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3.4.2

343
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Supplementary Fines, or any porlion thereof, .to such third parly
purchaser; or

Eskom shall be enlitled fo consent in respect of the sals of the
Supplemeaniary Fines to the third party purchaser speaified in the
Sale Infentlon Notice. In the svent that Eskotmn shall het respond
to the Sale Intention Notice duting the 14th day period specified
in clause 3,3.7.2.1, Eskam shall bs deemed te have consented In
respeot of such sale. '

Quality Corridor

Subject to clause 3.3 and with effect from the Effective Date (or, such
other dale as the Parites may agree in writing), the quality parameters
of the coal required to be delivered by Optimum Colliery to Eskom
shall be amendod and, Eskom shall be entitied to ceraln remedies
provided for below,

All coal to be supplied and delivered by Oplimum Goliiery to Eskom In
tarms of this Addendum, shall have an ash content which shall not
axcead 28.8%, It belng recorded that it Is the Intention of the Parlles
that the typical caloriflc value of the coal supplled and deliverad by
Optimum Colliery to Eskom shall not he less than 23.0MJ/Kkg
(caloulated on & molsture frea basls), '

" All coal to be supplied and delivered by Optimum Golliery to Eskom In

terms of this Addendum, shall have a monthly average slze
distribution of:

not more than 65% of coal supplied wili be smaller than 6 mm;

2
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not more than 35% of coal supplied will be smaller than 2,38 mm;
and ‘

not mare than 15% of coal supplied will be smaller than 0 81 mm,

In the event that any of the Parties shall, at any time, be or become of
the view that the specification In clauses 3.4.2 and 3.4.3 shall not be
propetly and/or reallstically representative of the coal which Optlmum
Colliery shall reasonably be expected (In the event that it were to
conduct Its opsrations in a proper manner and n accordance with best
Industry sfandards} to achleve from the exploitation of the coal
deposits constituting the Optimem Colllery, such Party shall he enlliied
to notify the other of them that It wishes (o ra-negotlate such
specification.

On being so netifled, the other Parly shall enter into dlscussibns and

negotlations In good falth with the fivst Parly, In order fo reach.

agreement In respect of the amendment (if applicable) of such
specification.

In the event fhat the Patties shall fall, for whatever reason, to reach
such agresment, such fallure to reach agreement shall constitute a
dispute, which shall be deait with in accordance with the provisions of
clause 6. ‘

It Is further recorded, for the avoldance of doubt, that in the event that
Opimum Colliery shall supply and dellver coal to Eskom which shall,
for whatever reason, not comply wih the requirements of clauses
3.4.2, 34,3 and 3.5 the entive quantlty of such coal (which does not
conform to the proper speclfications) supplied by Oplimum Colllery to
Eskom shall, nolwithstanding such fallure to comply with the aforesald

RN
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Page 16

specifications, constitute coal supplled in terms of this Addendum, but
the purchase price payable by Eskom to Optimum Colllery In respact
theraof shall be subject to and shall be reduced by reference to the
Payment Rejectlon provisions specified In clause 3.6,

Withouit {imiling the generallty of the afaregoing, R Is specifically
recorded that —

the deHvery of Supplementary Fines in breach of the provisions of
clause 3.3 shall he dealt with in terms of that clause and not, In
terms of clause 3.4.7;

Optlemum Golliery shall be and remain obliged to supply and defiver
all such coal to Eskom, notwithstanding thal such coml shall not
conform fo the aforementioned speclifcations; and

Eskom shall be entitled, without miting any of its rights arising In
terms of the CSA, this Addendum or otherwise at law, to apply for
mandatory interdiclory rellsf, on an urgent basls, compelling
Optimum Colliery to supply and deliver coal of the correct
spacifications,

Instantaneous Molsture

Subject to clause 3.5.7 and with effect from the Effeclive Date (or,
such other dale as the Parlles may agree In wiriting), all coal supplied
and deliversd by Optimum Colliery lo Eskom In terms of this
Addendum shall have a molsiure content of not more than 10%
("Molsture Limit"},

SN-04
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1h the event that Optimum Colliery supplles and delivers to Eskom any
coal which shall be In excess of the Molsture Limit (as measured every
\wo hours, on a continuous basls) ("Wet Coal "), Eskom shall, subject
to clause 3.5.7, be entifled (but not obliged) to take such reasonable
steps as It shall determine lo dry the Wet Coal in order that such coal
shall no longer be in excess of the Molsture Limit.

Should Eskom take the steps contetnplated in clause 3.5.2, it shall
notify Optimum Colllery accordingly, and Optimum Colllery shall be
responsible for the costs of all such reasonable steps taken by Eskom
In resper;t of and/or In connecilon with the drving of the Wet Coal,
Including, without imltation, steps taken In respect of the handling
andfor rectaiming of such coal,

In order properly to monitor its performance In respact of the Molsture
Limit, Optimum Colliery shalt be antitled, from time {o time, and upon
reasonable notice to Eskom, to Inspect the operating processes and
proceduraes adopted by Eskom in respect of and/or in connection with
the cleaning by or on behall of Eskom of Iis conveyor belt system and
all equipment assoclated therewith, Including, without limitation, all
chutes.

In the event that any coal supplled and delivered by Oplimum Colliery
to Eskom falls to comply with the Molsture Linit on account of
Eskom's operating processes and procedures, whether wholly or In
part, an appropriate adjustment shall he made in respect of the costs
payable by Optimum Colliery Int terms hereof,

Without Fmiling the generalily of the aforegeing, the Parfles record that
the Molsture Limlt shall not be appllcable, and no coal dellvered by

A
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Optimum Colliery to Eskom shall constitute Wet Coal in the even! that
such coal shall be delivered on any day In respect of whish —

35.8.1 the average aggregate rainfall durlng the immediataly preceding 30
(thirly) day period shall be In excess of 115% of the past 2 (two)
year average aggregate rainfall in respect of such 30 (thirty) day
petlod and for which purposes the historic aggregate rainfall in
respect of such 30 (thirty) day pérlod shall be deemed to be ~

366,11 the average hlstorle rainfall in respect of the month immediately
praceding calendar month during which such rainfall shall be
measured,

35612 tha calendar month during which such ra1nf_a!i shall he measured,
and

3.5.6.1.3 the calendar month Immediately succesding the calendar month

durlng which such ralnfall shali be measured,

357 Notwithstanding any provislons to the contrary in ihis clause 3.5, Inthe
avent that the hourly moisture content, as meastred at two hourly
intervals, of the coal dellvered under clauses 3.6.6.1.1 to 3.5.6.1.3
exceeds 12%, then Oplimum shall stop alf supply to Eskom and shall
only continue dellveries when the molsture conlent per two hourly
lnierval is less than 12% alternatively, when Eskom has glven its
written consenl to dellver coal with a two hourly Inlerval molsture
content that exceeds 12%.
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Payment Rejection

In the event that any coal supplied by Optimum Colllery to Eskom with
effect from the Eifeclive Dale does not comply, for whatever reason,
with the specifications provided for In this Addendum {including,
without limitation, the specifications sef out in clause 4.4,1 of Schadule
1 to the CSA to the extent that such speclfications have not been
amended by this Addendum} ("Qualily Parameter"), then, In addition to
any speclfic remedies provided for in clausas 3.2, 3,3, 34 and 3.5 of
this Addendum, tha purchase price payable in respect of such coal by
Eskom fo Optlmum Colllery shall bs adjusted and, If applicable, be
reduced, on the basls that:

in the event that any Quality Parameter from time to time shall fall to
have been met for any three day rolling petiod, no adjustment shall
e made to the purchase price;

in the event that any Quality Parameter shall fail to have been met
for any four day rolling perlod, the purchase prlce payable by
Eskom to Optimum Colllery in respect of the coal {which shall not
comply with the Qualily Parameters) on the fourth day of such
petiod, shall be reduced to 90% of the purchase price otherwlse
payable by Eskom to OCM in respect of such coal:

In the event that any Quallly Parameter shall fail to have been met
for any five day rolling period, the purchase price payable by Eskorﬁ
to Optimum Colllery In respect of the coal (which shall not comply
with the Quallly Paramsters) on the flith day of such petlod, shall be
reduced lo 76 % of the purchase price otherwlse payable by Eskom

to Oplimum Colllery In respect of such coal;

RN
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in the event that any Quallty Parameter shall fall to hava been mst
for any six day rolling perlod, the purchase price payable by Eskom
to Optimum Colliery in respect of the coa! {which shall not comply
with the Quality Parameters) on the sixth day of such petiod, shall
be reduced to 50 % of the purchase price otherwlse payable by
Eskom to Optimum Colliery In respect of such coal; and

In the event that any Quality Parameler shall fail to have been met
for any seven day rolling pérlod, fhe purchase price payable by
Eskom 1o Optimum Colllery In respect of the ool {(which shall not
comply with the Quality Parametérs) on the seventh day of such
perlod and/or any subsequent consecutlve day on which the Quality
Parameters, or sither of them, shal fail to have been met, shall be
reduced to R1-00 per tonne.

4  ADDITIONAL COAL

4.1

4.2

The Parfles hereby Irrevocably and unconditionally undertake, as soon
as reasonably possible afler the Effective Date, but in any event, by not
later than 30 September 2008 (provided that the Sale of Business
Agreement has hecoms unconditional by then), to enter into an
agresment for the supply of additional coal on the basis recorded In this
clause 4 ("the Additional Coal Agreement”), by entering into a formal
written agresment, on terms and conditions mulually acceptable to the
Partles, recording the terms and conditions of the supply of additlonal
coal to Eskom with effect from a date to be agreed between the parties,
but in any event, by not later than 31 October 2008,

Without limiting the generality of the provislons of clause 4.1, the Patties
record thelr Intentlon, as soon as possible afler the signature of this

I
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Agreement, fo enter into negotiations In good falth n order o prepare a
formal wiltten agresment, conatituting the Additional Coal Agreement,

It is contemplated by the Partles that Eskom shall bs entitied In terms of |

the Additional Coal Agreement, but not obliged, at any time during the
three-month period ("Additional Coal Opllon Perlod") commencing on the
Effective Date, fo demand, by the delivery to Optimum Colllery of &
wiltien notiea ("Additlonal GCeal Notice") to that effect, that Cptimum shall
supply and dsliver to Eskom, with effect from a date ("Additional Coal
Date"y belng not earlier than the flirst day of the calendar month
immadiately succeeding the first anniversary of the date on which Eskom
shall have dellvered the Additonal Coal Notlce fo Oplimum, unti 34
December 2018 ("Additional Coal Period") -

1,000,000 tonnes of srushed run of mine coal ("ROM Coal") per year
("Additlonal Quantity") in respect of which the price payable by Eskom
to Optimum Colliery shall be calculated on the basis of the calorlflc
content of the Additional Quantity, and shall, subjsct fo the provisions
("Payment Provisions") negotliated and agreed belween the Parties
and recorded in the Additlonal Coal Agreement, be up tom per
giga}oule dellvered fo Hendrina Fower Statien slockyard; and/or

500,000 fonnes of ROM Coal per ysar ("CGuaranteed Quantily”) In
respact of which the price payable by Eskom to Optimum Colltery
shall, subject to the Payment Provisions, be calculated on the basls of
the calotlfic content of the Guaranteed Quantily, and shall, subject to
the Panaltles, if applieable, be up to R7-50 per gigajoule deliverad lo
Hendrina Power Station stockyard; andfor
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Snehal Nagar

SNF

From: Eshari Singh

Sent: Wednesday, September 26, 2018 5,12 PM

To: ‘ Snehal Nagar

Subject: FW: Emailing: 20160701 Penalty Master Sheet - Updated
Attachments: 20160701 Penalty Master Sheet - Updated.xlsx

FYl

----- Original Message-----

From: Bennett Maakana

Sent: 11 October 2016 09:02 AM

To: Gert Opperman

Cc: Esharl Singh

Subject; FW: Emailing: 20160701 Penalty Master Sheet - Updated

Hi Gert
Any feedback regarding the optimum Penalty calculation

Regards

From: Bennett Maakana

Sent: 10 October 2016 09:26 AM

To: Gert Opperman

Cc: 'Eshari Singh’

Subject: Emailing: 20160701 Penaity Master Sheet - Updated

Hi Gert

Here is the updated calculation , but no changes are we penalizing them with ali

Regards
Bennatt

SN-05
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Snehal Nagar

From: Suzanne Daniels

Sent: Thursday, March 2, 2017 623 PM

To: Snehal Nagar

Cc Rishaban Moodley

Subject: FW: ESKOM//OPTIMUM

Attachments: 075 CDH 15.doc: ANNEXURE A.PDF; ©75 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.pdf; Letter to Van -
Der Merwe - Eskom Settlement Proposal.pdf

importance: _High

Hi Snehal

Can you please look at Annexure A of the attached documents and verify the contents of paragraph 6 for me? We are In
the process of settling this matter and I will need assurance that the figures and calculations are correct.

Kindiy revert soonest.

Regards
suzanne

From: Rishaban Moodley {mailto:Rishaban. Moodiey@cdhlegal.com]
Sent: Monday, 27 February 2017 9:34 AM

To: Suzanne Daniels <DanielSM@eskom.co.za>

Subject: RE: ESKOM//OPTIMUM

importance: High

Hi Suzanne,
Attached is the response from Optimum and our response.
Regards,

Rev
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Snehal Nag}ar

From: Ayanda Nteta

Sent: Friday, March 3, 2017 5:00 PM

To: Snehal Nagar

Subject: Fwd: Considerations for Purpose of Settlement Discussions Optimum Coal Mine - Feb
2017

Attachments: - Considerations for Purpose of Settlement Discussions Optimum Coal Mine - Feb

2017.docx; ATTO0C0T.htm; Calculation for Penalised Period (with inclusion of additional
penalty f..xlsx; ATTO0002.htm; Calculation for Periad not Penalised {(June 14 to May
15).xlsx; ATTOD003.htm

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: "Suzanne Daniels" <DanielSM@eskom.co.za>

To: "Ayanda Nieta" <NtshanAK@eskom.co.za>

Subject: FW: Considerations for Purpose of Settlement Discussions Optimum Coal Mine -
Feb'2017

From: Rishaban Moodley [mailto:Rishaban.Moodley@cdhlegal.com]
Sent: Wednesday, 08 February 2017 12:04 AM

To: Suzanne Daniels <DanielSM@eskorm.co.za>
Subject: Considerations for Purpose of Settlement Discussions Optimum Coal Mine - Feb 2017

Hi Suzanne,
Altached is a brief surmmary of the legal considerations and calculations.
| also aftach the Eskem calsulations for the penalised period and non-psnalised period.

Regards,

Rishaban Moodley

Director - Dispute Resolution

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr inc

Reg No: 2008/018923/21

{1 Protea Place, Crr of Fradman and Protea Place, Sandian, Johanneshurg, 2196
Tel. +27 11 562 1666 Mobile. +27 82 926 0454 Fax, +27 11 562 1466

rishaban moodley@cdhiegal.com | www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com
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Clitfe Dekkar Hofmeyr. The legal partner for your busingss.

Please consider the environment befora printing this email.

Tha information in this email is confidential and Is legally privileged. It is intendad solely for the addresses. Access {o this email by anyens
else Is unauthorisad. I you are not the Intended raciplent, any disclesure, copying, distribution or any aclion takan or omitied In reliance on i,
is prohibited and may be uniawiul, Whiist ajl reasonable steps are taien Lo ensure the accuracy and Integrity of information and data
transmitted electrenically and to preserve the confidentialily thareaf, no lizbility or responsibility whatsoever is accepled if information or data
is, for whatever reason, corrupled or does not reach s Intended deslination.
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Snehal Nagar

From; Suzanne Daniels

Sent: Saturday, March 4, 2017 12:19 PM

To: Snehal Nagar; Rishaban Moodley; Ayanda Nteta; Jackwell Feris
Cc: Christo Kruger; Eshari Singh

Subject: RE: ESKOM//OPTIMUM

Importance: High

Thank you for working through the issues so quickly

From: Snehal Nagar

Sent; Saturday, 04 March 2017 11:50 AM

To: Suzanne Daniels <DanlelSM@eskom.co.za>; Rishaban Moodley <Rishaban.Moodley@cdhlegal.com>; Ayanda Nteta
<NtshanAK®@eskom.co.za>; Jackwell Feris <}ackwell.Feris@cdhlegal.com>

Cc: Christo Kruger <KrugerCr@eskom.co.za>; Eshari Singh <Singhts@eskom.co.za>

Subject: RE: ESKOM//OPTIMUM

Hi Suzanne/Rishaban/Ayanda/lackwell
t have lcoked at the following docs and spreadsheets:
PDF— Claim

PDF = Optimum letter
PDF - CDH response

| have looked at the following spreadsheets:

Penalty sheet sent to CDH in July 2015

Penalty sheet spiit into the penalized period Marl2 to May2014 (COH spreadsheet derived from Eskom spreadsheet)
Penalty sheet split into the period June 2014 to May 2015 (CDH spreadsheet derived from Eskor spreadsheet)
Recalculation/updated version of the penalty sheet taking some ervors in the original spreadsheet Into account,

| have attached the spreadsheet that summarises the issues. | have also indicated some concerns that | think we may
have in the settlement agreement. Please note that this was a really short time to review this calc, | was also not party
to the negotiations and thus | have no understanding of the negotiated position. | however suggest that maybe
Rishaban, Jackwell, Christo, Ayanda and | meet to hriefly discuss the above sheet. You guys can take a view on the way
forward after that.

Regards
Snehal

From: Suzanne Daniels

Sent: Thursday, March 2, 2017 6:23 PM
To: Snehal Nagar

Cc: Rishaban Moodley
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Subject: FW: ESKOM//OPTIMUM
tmportance: High

Hi Snehal

Can you please look akt Annexure A of the attached documents and verlfy the contents of paragraph 6 for me? We are In
the process of sattling this matter and I will need assurance that the figures and calculations are ¢orrect,

Kindly revert soonest.

Regards
Suzanne

From: Rishaban Moodley [mailto:Rishaban.Moodiey@cdhlegal.com}
Sent: Monday, 27 February 2017 9:34 AM

To: Suzanne Daniels <DanielSM@eskom.co.za>

Subject: RE: ESKOM//OPTIMUM

Importance: High

Hi Suzanne,
Attached is the response from Oplimum and our response.
Regards,

Rev
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. OPTIMUM
COAL MINE

L]

16 February 2017

Van der Merwe & Ass Inc
62 Rigel Ave North
Waterkloof Ridge
Pretoria

Dear Sir,

RE: OPTIMUM COAL MINE {PTY) LTD / ESKOM HOLDINGS LIMITED

We refer to the meeting held with Eskonv's attorneys on 15 Fébruary 2017 and

advise that we do not agree with the counter-offer made by Eskom for the

following reasons:

1.

2.

144 Katherine Street, Grayston Ridge Office Park, Block A Lower Ground Floor, Johaanesburg, South Africa

Your letter to Cliffe Decker Hofmeyr dated 13 December 2016 clearly
sets out the calculation of how we arrived at the settlemsnt amount;

Be that as it may, purely for the purpose of settling the matter, we are
willing to accept Eskom’s amount of R419 000 000.00 as the amount
that we are to work with for the purposes of settlement; -

We disagree that R419 000 000.00 represents a fair settlement amount
as it fails to take into account the binary score method. In terms of the
binary score method, penalties may be levied for either CV or Ash, but
not both;

Eskom has taken both Ash and CV into account for the purpose of
calculating a settlemant amount: '
Eskom has further failed fo pay the amount of R37 371 688.67, being
the amount that is due and payable by Eskom to Optimum In respect of
the penalty reduction for the perlod September 2013 to May 2014. This
amount has been invoiced to Eskom;

. The amounts for Septermber and May of the calculation fable submitied

by Eskom is incorrect. The Agreement is specific that the penalfies will
be limited to the amount of the distriibution fee in the event of the
penalty amount exceeding the distribution fes. The amounts should be
RGG 380 830.00 and R63 458 263.69 raspectively. Be that as it may,
purely In an atlempt to settle the matter, we will not make an issue of
these amounts.

Optimum Coal Mine (Pty) Ltd
{Reglstration Mo.: 2007/005308/07)

Tel: +27 11 542 2200 Fax: 086 685 1814

Directors: PU Govender | ] Roux

X
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OPTIMUM .
COAL MINE

Our previous offer of R238 876 225,92 was based on the following calculation:

223 876 225,92

Our final offer now Is an amount of R254 :048
settlement. The amount Is calculated as follows:

- ian sra 3, ao'v
2 Er i SaneT
254928 472,83

1

e T ..I
| 158386758 T2 |
{ 41333523530 ¢

We require an undertaking from Eskom that it will, within the next three
months, discuss and agree with OCM the pricing formula for the period Aprdl
2016 to December 2018, We further require an undertaking from Eskom that
the current penalty structure will not autornatically apply. Should Eskom
experience any problems with the quality of the Coal supplied in future, the
Partles will enter into discussions and will mutually agree In wiiting on a
resolutlon of any such problems with the guality of the Coal.

Yours faithfully,

Ronica Ragavan
Transmited elestronlcally and whlioud signetore

Optimum Coal Mine (Pty) Ltd
(Registration No.: 2007/005308/07)
144 Katherine Street, Grayston Ridge Offlce Park, Block A Lower Ground Floor Jobannesburg, South Aflea
Tek: +27 11 542 2200 TFax: 086 685 1814

Directors: PU Govender | | Roux
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Snehal Nagar

From: Suzanne Daniels

Sent: Sunday, March 5, 2017 7:58 PM

To: Snehai Nagar; Rishaban Moodtey; Ayanda Ntets; Jackwell Feris
Ce: Christo Kruger; Eshart Singh

Subject: RE: ESKOM//OPTIMUM

importance: High

11h30 suits me

From: Snehal Nagar

Sent: Sunday, 05 March 2017 6:44 PM :

To: Rishaban Moodley <Rishaban.Moadley@cdhlegal.com>; Ayanda Nteta <NtshanAK@eskom.co.za>; Suzanne Daniels
<DanielSM@eskom.co.za>; Jackwell Feris <Jackwell Feris@cdhlegal.com>

Cc: Christo Kruger <KrugerCr@eskom.co.za>; Eshari Singh <SinghEs@eskom.co.za>

Subject: RE: ESKOM//OPTIMUM

Hi all

1 would be able to make or rearrange my meetings tomorrow to accommodate the telecon. Therefore any time before
3pm would suit me.

Regards
Snehal

From: Rishaban Moodley [mailto:Rishaban.Moodley@c¢hlegal.com]
Sent: Sunday, March 5, 2017 5:40 PM

To: Ayanda Nteta; Suzanne Daniels; Snehal Nagar; Jackwell Feris

Cc: Christo Kruger; Eshari Singh

Subject: RE; ESKOM//OPTIMUM

Hi Snehal,

Can you please send me your attachment referred to in your emall below. | don't seem to have it.
| have a meseting in the morning. Would 11:30am be suitable?

Regards,

Rishaban

From: Ayanda Nteta [mailto:NtshanAK@eskom.co.za)

Sent: Sunday, 05 March 2017 9:47 AM

To: Suzanne baniels <DanielSM@eskom.co za>; Snehal Nagar <NagarS@eskom,co.za>; Rishaban Moodley
<Rishaban.Moodley@cghlegal.coms>; Jackwell Feris <lackwell. Feris@cdhlegal.com>

Ce: Christo Kruger <KrugerCr@eskom.co.za>; Eshari Singh <SinghEs@eskom.co.za>

Subject: RE: ESKOM//OPTIMUM

Thanks,




Monday marning? 10am? Does that suit everyone?

Regards,
Ayanda

From: Suzanne Daniels
Sent: Saturday, March 4, 2017 12:19 PM
Ta: Snehal Nagar <NagarS@eskom.co.za>; Rishaban Moodley <Rishaban.Moodley@cdhlegal.com>; Ayanda Nteta
<NtshanAK@eskom.co.za>; lackwell Feris <Jackwell.Feris@cdhlegal.com>
Ce: Christo Kruger <KrugerCr@eskom co.za>; Eshari Singh <SinghEs@eskom.co.za>
Subject: RE: ESKOM//OPTIMUM
Importance: High

Can we have a telecom on Monday?

From: Snehal Nagar

Sent: Saturday, 04 March 2017 11:50 AM

To: Suzanne Daniels <DanielsM@eskom.co.za>; Rishaban Moodley <Rishaban. Moodley@cdhlegal.com>; Ayanda Nteta
<NishanAK@eskom.co.za>; Jackwelf Ferls <lackwell.Feris@cdhlegal.com>

Cc: Christo Kruger <KrugerCr@eskom.co.za>; Eshari Singh <SinghEs@eskom,cq.za>

Subject: RE: ESKOM//OPTIMUM

Hi Suzanne/Rishaban/Ayanda/iackwell
| have Jooked at the following docs and spreadsheets:

PDF — Claim
PDF — Optimum letter
PDF — CDH response

| have looked at the following spreadsheets:

Penalty sheet sent to CDH in July 2015

Penalty sheet split into the penalized period Mar12 to May2014 {CDH spreadsheet derived from Eskom spreadsheet)
Panalty sheet split into the period June 2014 to May 2015 (CDH spreadsheet derived from Eskom spreadsheet)}
Recalculation/updated version of the penalty sheet taking some errors in the coriginal spreadsheet into account.

| have attached the spreadsheet that summarises the issues. | have also indicated some cancerns that | think we may
have in the settlement agreement. Please note that this was a really short time to review this calc. | was also not party
to the negotiaticns and thus | have no understanding of the negotiated position. | however suggest that maybe
Rishaban, Jackwell, Christo, Ayanda and | meet to briefly discuss the above sheet. You guys can take a view on the way
forward after that.

Regards
Snehal

From: Suzanne Daniels
Sent: Thursday, March 2, 2017 6:23 PM
To: Snehal Nagar

SN-067




Cc: Rishaban Moadiey
Subject: FW; ESKOM//OPTIMUM
Importance: High

Hi Snehai

Can you please look at Annexure A of the attached documents and verify the contents of paragraph 6 for me? We are in
the process of settiing this matter and I will need assurance that the figures and calculations are correct.

Kindly revert soonest.

Regards
Suzanne

From: Rishaban Moodiey [mailto:Rishaban.Moodley@cdhiegal.com)
Sent: Monday, 27 February 2017 9:34 AM

To: Suzanne Daniels <DanlelSM@eskom.co.za>

Subject: RE: ESKOM//OPTIMUM

importance: High

Hi Suzanne,
Attached is the response from Optimum and our response.
Regards,

Rev :
NB: This Email and its contents are subject to the Eskom Holdings SOC Limited EMAIL LEGAL NOTICE
which can be viewed at hitp://www.eskom,co,za/Pages/Email Legal Spam Disclaimer.aspx
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Snehal Nagar

From: Snehal Nagar

Sent: Monday, March 6, 2017 10:38 AM

To: Suzanne Daniels; 'Rishaban Moodley'; Ayanda Nteta; ‘Jackwell Feris'

Cc Christo Kruger; Eshari Singh

Subject: RE: ESKOM//OPTIMUM

Attachments: 20170306 Penalty Master Sheet - Updated Formula Adjusted.xisx; 20170306 Optimum

claim reconciliation.xlsx

Hi all

Please find an updated version of the spreadsheet sent this weekend for discussion at our telecon.

Regards
Snehal

From: Snehal Nagar

Sent: Saturday, March 4, 2017 11:49 AM

To: Suzanne Danfels; Rishaban Moodley; Ayanda Nteta; Jackwell Feris
€Cc: Christo Kruger; Eshari Singh

Subject: RE: ESKOM//OPTIMUM

Hi Suzanne/Rishaban/Ayanda/Jackwell
| have looked at the folloMng docs and spreadsheets:

PDF - Claim
PDF - Optimum letter
PDF — CDH response

| have looked at the following spreadsheets:

Penalty sheet sent to CDH in July 2015

Penalty sheet split into the penalized period Marl2 to May2014 (CDH spreadsheet derived from Eskom spreadsheet)
Penalty sheet split into the perlod June 2014 to May 2015 {CDH spreadsheet derived from Eskom spreadsheet)
Recalculation/updated version of the penalty sheet taking some errors in the original spreadsheet into account.

Fhave attached the spreadsheet that summarises the issues. | have also indicated some concerns that | think we may
have in the settlement agreement. Please note that this was a really short time to review this calc. | was also not party
to the negotiations and thus | have no understanding of the negotiated position. | however suggest that maybe
Rishaban, Jackwell, Christo, Ayanda and | meet to briefly discuss the above sheet. You guys can take a view on the way
forward after that.

Regards
Snehal




From: Suzanne Daniels

Sent: Thursday, March 2, 2017 6:23 PM
To: Snehal Nagar

Cc: Rishaban Moodley

Subject: FW: ESKOM//OPTIMUM
Importance: High

Hi Snehal

Can you please look at Annexure A of the attached documents and verify the contents of paragraph 6 for me? We are in
the process of settfing this matter and I will need assurance that the figlures and calculations are correct,

Kindly revert soonest,

Regards
Suzanne

From: Rishaban Moodley [mailto:Rishaban Moodley@cdhlegal.com]
Sent: Monday, 27 February 2017 9:34 AM

To: Suzanne Daniels <DanielSM@eskom.co.za>

Subject: RE: ESKOM//OPTIMUM

Importance: High

Hi Suzanne,
Adtached is the response from Optimum and our response.
Regards,

Rey
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Snehal Nagar

From: Suzanne Daniels

Sent: Wednesday, March 8, 2017 1:31 PM

To: Christo Kruger, Rishaban Moodley; Snehal Nagar; Jackwell Feris; Tiffany Jegels
Subject: RE: £skom / Optimum Coal Mine

Importance: High

So what does it say?

From: Christo Kruger

Sent: Wednesday, 08 March 2017 1:24 PM

To: Rishaban Moodley <Rishaban.Moodiey@cdhlegal.com>; Snehal Nagar <NagarS@eskom.co.za>; Jackwell Ferls
<Jackwell. Feris@cdhlegal.com>; Tiffany Jegels <Tiffany.Jegels@cdhlegal.com>

Ce: Suzanne Daniels <DanielSM@eskom.co.za>

Subject: RE: Eskom / Optimum Coal Mine

Good afternoon,

We scanned a few invoices from the period hetween March 2012 and April 2014, Attached please find the payments,
invoices and calculations.

Please see attached OCM invoices:

March 12
Augiz
Feb 13
July 13
Aug 14
Feh 15

We also attached the penalty calculations for the period from June 2015 to January 2017.

Kind regards

Christo Kruger

Financiat Advisor

Primary Energy Division
Megawatt Park B3B37
Tel+27 11 800 4370

Cell +27 82 551 8349

Fax +27 86 667 7329
Christo. Kruger@eskom,co.za

From: Rishaban Moodley [mailto:Rishaban.Moodley@cdhlegal.com]
Sent: 06 March 2017 04:01 PM

To: Snehal Nagar; Christo Kruger; Jackwell Feris; Tiffany Jegels
Cc: Suzanne Daniels

Subject: FW: Eskom / Optimum Coal Mine

N




SN-07

Dear Snehal/Christo,
Having reference fo our consultation today.

We confirm that we require the information and/er documents set out below, in order for us to adequately respond to the
opposing attorneys- ’

1. An explanation of how the R 158 386 758,77 was calculated (penaities already deducted),
2. An explanation of the formuta error in respect of Al and the correct formula which was now utitised; and
3. The spreadshest selting out the additional penalties due to Eskom from June 2015 to date.
We attach the doctiments set out below as promised-
1. The Co-operation Agreement;
2. The Interim Arrangement fogether with OCM's response thereto; and
3. The latest settlement proposal received from OCM dated 27 February 2017.
Regards

Rishaban
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Snehal Nagar

From: Snehal Nagar

Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2017 9.01 AM
To: Suzanne Daniels; Ayanda Nteta
Ce: Rishaban Moodley

Subject: RE: Optimum settlement memo
Hi Suzanne

If the document | am to sign has no reference to the work we performed, then why am | signing the document. { am
happy that you remove my signature from the doc.

Regards
Snehal

From: Suzanne Daniels

Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2017 6:22 AM
To: Snehal Nagar; Ayanda Nteta

Cc: Rishaban Moodley

Subject: RE: Optimum settlement memo
Importance: High

Snehal

Your preference is noted. Not sure what you seek to achieve with this as the claim was issued for 2.1bn based on
Eskom's calculations which we state earlier in the document. Please advise.

I took Anoj through the document yesterday and we are expected to finalise this morning. Would like clarity on this asap.

Thanks
Suzanne

From: Snehal Nagar

Sent: Monday, 13 March 2017 4:17 PM

To: Suzanne Danials <DanielSM®@eskom.co.za>; Ayanda Nteta <NtshanAK@eskom.co.za>
Subject: Optimum settlement memo

Hi Suzanne and Ayanda
Please find attached comment that | prefer would be added to paragraph 1 under Financial implications.

Regards
Snehal
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ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD/OPTIMUM COAL MINE PTY LTD/OPTIMUM COAL
HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD

8. Based thereon, 1 requested an assessment of the meritg of the Eskom Clalm from Gliffe
Delker Hoftmeyr Inc. (CDH) (being the attorneys on recard), during November 2016
Pursuant to the recommencement of the arbitration proceedings, as a result of
Optimum's request to Eskom to consider a potentlal settlement. CDH prepared a
prefiminary assessment on the merits of the Eskom Claim in December 2015 which
highlighted various concems and challenges with the Eskom Claim, In addition to the
preliminary  assessment, further feporls were prepared by CDH pursuant to the
settlement proposals from Optimum refating to the Eskom Claim,

9. The assassments were presented to the Board Tender Committee (BTC) on 8 February
2017. Even though not necessary, 1 thought it prudent to do so given the high profile
that the matter was enjoying at the time, Based on the presentation, I was granted the
authority ko enter into the settlement hegotiations,

1D. Since the granting of the mandate by the BTC to negotiate a settlement with Optimum
Coal, three meetings had been held with Tegeta (the new owners of Optimum).

11. Discussions were held between the CPO and I'in respect of any primary energy Issues
{le. security of supply) which could arlse from the arbltration with Tegeta,

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

1. T avided by the BTC Indicated that a settlement figure of no lower than
R500 million would be acceptable) Based on the further méetings between Optimum and .
Eskom wa have now arrlved at z settlement figure of R577 million in full and final
settlement of the Eskorn Claim.

2, Based on various credits over the penalty perlod, a cash balance of R255 400 819.18
remains to be settled. The settlement agreament sets out how this amount wilf be paid,

3. The rationale for and the makeup of the claim Is set out In the attached settlement
agreament,

> EQEOM cn‘cu]ql‘acl ETN ﬁmuouL-' Dwrm o'ﬂ R‘;lzﬁ'}:n P'W' Hy ?*-V‘QC”
Madh 9012 b Mew 3oir Howaer |, kg o Bty weehing g
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® Eskom

MENMORANDUN;
Tou Mr Matshela Koke, tnterim Group Chief Executive Reference
Mr Ano} Singh, Group Chisf Einancial Oficer
From: Ms Suzanne Daniels Versian: a1
Date: 13 March 2017

SUBJEGT: ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD/OPTIMUM COAL MINE PTY LTD/OPTIMUM
COAL HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD

PURPOSE

1. The purpose of this Memorandum Is to request the approval of the Interlm Group Chief
Executive and the Group Chlef Financlal Officer to settle the legal clalm in the above
matter I the mannar set out herein and recorded In the attached Draft Settlement
Agreement, to be signed hy the Group Chief Financial Officer as the approval authority,

BAGCKGROUND

2. On 5 August 2015 Eskem Haldings SOC Limited ("Fskom"} Issued a summons (inciuding
the referral to arbitration) against Optimum Coal Holdings (Proprietary) Limited ("OCH"Y)
and Optimum Coal Mine (Proptietary) Limited ("OCM") for the payment In the amount of
R 2, 176 530 611.99 (Two biition one hundred and seventy six milllon five hundred and
thirty thousand six hundred and eleven rand and ninety nine cents) for lts failure to supply
and delfiver coat which complies with the coal quality specification contemplated by the
coal supply agreement {("CSA™, to Eskom's Hendrina Power Statlon ("Hendrina"}, The
pertinent provislons of the claim read as follows —

1 Clause 8.2 of the Delegation of Authorlty Framework sets out that settlement agreerments shall be signed by the relevant
approval atthorlty, In this instance, this would be the GCFO,

Hoad Offlee
Tet +27 11 800 8111
Eskom Heldings 80G LId Reg Mo 2002/018527/30
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ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD/OPTIMUM COAL MINE PTY LTD/OPTIMUM ¢OAL
HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD '

"The Defendants have for a consecutive perfod from I March 2012 to 31 May 2015 (the
“Supply Petfod", falied io Supply the Plaintiff with caal which mests the quality parameter
contemplated in clause 3.4 of the Hirst Addendtn, I that 20% to 45% of the coal supplled
and delivered by the Defendants to the Flaintift on & monthly basls, durlng the Stpply
Perlod), was smaller than 0.81mm, Despite this falfure by the Defendants, the Plalntifs
has, withaut prejudice to Its right iy terms of clause 3, 6 of the First Addendium, paid the
Defendants for such coal, withour applying any adjustment or reduction to Ef1e payment,

for the Defendants’ fafiure to comply with the quality parameters, even though the Plaintiy
was entifed to adjust or recice the payment accordingly.

The reduction the P/aiﬁtﬁ‘f" was entitled to knpose on the purchase price pald to the
Defendiants for ife Supply Period amounts to R 2, 176 530 611.99 (Two billion one
hundred and sevenly-six million five hundred and thirty thousand six hundred and efe ven
rand and ninety-nine cents).”

("Eskom Claim")

3. The Eskom Claim was Preceded by a letter of demand dated 16 July 2015 In which Eskom
demanded payment of the amount of R 2, 176 530 611,99 {Two biition one hundred and
seventy-six milion fve hundred and thirty thousand six Rundred and eleven rand and
niraef:ymlne cents), Instead of QCM formally replying to the letter of demand received from
Eskom, Glencore made various public statements relating to Eskorm’s demand and
thereafter on 5 August 2015 OCM and OCH was placed into businass rascte,

4. On 20 August 2015 the altorneys of OCH and OCM delivered Its notice of Imtention to
defendant the Fskom Claim, Including thelr atlorneys addressing a lettar to CDH reserving
their elient’s rghts. On 31 August 2016 the business rescue practitionets of OCM filed a
Notlce of Termination of the Business Rescua Proceedings with the Companles and
Inteliectual Property Commissian,

5. Inlight of the aforementioned, Eskorn re-commenced with the referral of the arbitration
In respect of the Eskom Claim for final determination. Eskom has an election to either

&
\}( Paga 25 'IJ
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ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD/OPTIMUM COAL MINE PTY LTD/OPTIMUM COAL
HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD

continue with the arbltration against OCM or consider an amicable settlement with OCM
In relation to the Eskom Clalm. One of the maln reasons it was important for Eskom to
inltlate the Eskom Claim agaknst OCM and OCH was to stay the running of prescription In
respett of the portlon of the Eskom Clalm which aross turing 2012, The Eskom Claim Is
primarily based on the fallure by QCM to meet the coal quality specification,

DISCUSSION

i,

4,

The fact that Eskom initiated the Eskom Claim, does not automaticaliy mean that the
amount claimed is due and payable, Eskom still has the onus as the plaintifffclaimant to

demonstrate to a court/arbitrator on a balance of probabiiities that the amount is due and
payable.

- In terms of the CSA, Eskom was contractually entitled to Impose the penalties for ahy

failure to comply with the quality specification — however due to a humber of impasse's
which arose between the parties relating to the imposition of the penalties (Le. sampling
process, the calculation of the penalty, interpretation of the penalty clause), Eskom
reserved Jte right to impose the penalties at a later stage,

+ Subsequent to the Issue of summons, Eskom recalctilated an amournt owing of R1.17 billlon

for the period under dispute, White the calculations could be verified, the basis of the
interpretation Is sl under question,

The issues of concem relating to the Eskom Claim has always been, amongst others, the
following (evidential Items) —

4.1 Eskom's compliance with all the contractual requlrements i terms of the CSA and addenda

(clause 9.6% of the CSA and 3.4.3% of the First Addendum) to inform OCM on a monthiy
basls of Hts failure to comply with the quality specification, including such calculation of the

2 Eskom rnust nstify Optimum In wilting wi

Eskom compiles with the quality specifications,

? Eskom will i weitlng adyica Optimum monthly In arrears
wil defiver to Optimum, tegether with the detalls of such
stipport of such calculation,

Es’om Haldings SOC Ltd Rag Mo 2002/016527/30

thin 15 days after each days deliver whather all coal supplied and delivered by Optimum to

of the manner In which such penalties will have been calotiated and Fskom
calculations, laborstory refevant results In respect of the coal In guestion in

&
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ESKOM HOLDINGS S0 LTD/OPTIMUM COAL MINE PTY LTD/OPTIMUM COAL
HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD

penalty to be deducted from the monthly Tavolce,

4.2 Reclification of dause 3.6 of the First Addendum as Eskom and OCM has opposing
interpretations relating to the manner [ which payment reduction should be calculated,
Eskom has on a number of occasions placed on record that it only intends to deduct such
amounts for GCM's failure to supply the correct quality specification as it Is entitled to in
terrs of the CSA and addenda thereto, As Eskom will need to rely on the evidence of
Eskom's ex-employees for that part of Its clalm, it was decided that In order to avold the
prescription of portlons of the Eskom Ciaim (to the extent that some portion have not
already prescribad) to proceed with actlon/referral to arbltration and amend the statement
of claim/particulars of clafin relating to, amongst others, the rectification of clause 3.6 of

the Hrst Addendum at a later, On_Eskom's verslon the cutrent Eskom Claim, subject to

there being_compliance wi e e visions of the e inte of tha
sampling process, could be substantially more.

4.3 The integrity of the sa mpling method utifised to assess compilance by OCM with the coal
quality specification of coal supplted and delivered to Hendrina,

5. The aforesald hurdies do not imply that the Eskom's Clalm is not sound. It merely Impf!esl
that Eskom will need to ensure that it Is In a pasition to lead svidence (factual and expert)
to demonstrate to an arbitrator of a court that the amount claimed (or a portion thereof)
is due and payable by, Inter alfa, refuting any contention by OCM that (1) it faited to com ply
with the terms of the CSA, (2) it waived Its right to impose penaltles In terms of the CSA
(3) It falfed to calculate the claim properly,

6. Durlng Septembar 2016 the arbitration proceedings institited by Eskom agalnst Optimum
were refnstated, pursuant to Optimum being discharged from business rescue on 31
August 2016. As part of the recommerniced arbitration praceedings, Optimum filed Jts
statement of defence on 5 Dacember 2016 and Eskom filed its replication thereto on 26
January 2017, The partles held a further pre-arbitration meeting with the arbitrator on 28
January 2017 on the furthey process required to condude the arbltration proceedings,

re
‘:} Page 4 S’h
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HOLDINGS [PTY) LTD

91

During the arbitration proceedings, Optirntim's attorneys approached Eskom's attorneys
with proposals for a possible settiement of the Eskom Claim,

Based thereon, I requested an assessment of the merits of the Eskom Claim from Cliffe -

Dekker Hofm eyr Inc. (CDH) (being the attorneys on record), during Novernber 2016
pursuant to the recommencement. of the arbitration proceedings, as & result of Optimum's
request to Eskom to consider a potential setflement. COH prepered a preliminary
assessment on the metlts of the Eskom Claim in December 2016 which highlighted various
concerns and challenges with the Eskom Claim. Tn addition to the preliminary assessment,

further reports were prepared by CDH pursuant to the settiement proposals from Optimum
relating to the Eskom Claim,

The assessmants were presented to the Board Tender Commilttee (BTC) on 8 February
2017. Even theugh not; necessary, 1 thought it prudent to do so given the high profite that
the matter was enjoying at the time. Based on the presentation, I was granted the
authorlty to enter into the setilement negotiations.

10. Since the granting of the mandate by the BTC to negotiate a settlement with Optimum

Coal, three meetings had been held with Tegeta {the bew owners of Optimum).

11. Discusslons were held between the CPO and I In respect of any primary energy lssues (i.e.

security of supply) which could arise from the arbitration with Tegeta,

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

12, The mandate provided by the BTC indicated that a settlement figure of no lower than RS00

milllon would be acceptable,

13. Based on the further meetings betwesan Optimum and Eskom we have now arrlved at a

settiement figure of R577 milllon in full and final seftlement of the Eskom Claim.

Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd Reg No 2002/016562750
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ESKOM HOLDINGS 50C LTD/OPTIMUM COAL MINE PTY LTD/OPTIMUM COAL

HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD

Recommended by:
Suzanne Daniels

ACTING HEAD: LEGAL AND COMPLIANCE
Date: |43 | 2041

Approvedie&-appr;svatr

Matsheta Koko
INTERIM GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Date: IZH?D\ £

Eskom HoldIngs SOC Ltd Rep No 20020016827/30

192086

ecommended by;
& ™S Rl

Anoj Singh
GROUR GHIEF FINANGIAL OFFICER
Date: \ucl_CJ U
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IN THE ARBITRATION BEFORE ADV, RA SOLOMON 8.
JOHANNESBURSG
In the malter between:
ESKOM HOLDINGS S0 LIMITED Clatmant
and
OPTIMUM CDAL MINE (PROPRIETARY) LIVITED Firat Defendant
TEGETA EXPLORATION AND RESOQOURCES Second Defendant
(PROPRIETARY) LIMITED
AWARD

BY AGREEMENT betwean the Parties, the following award is made:

The arbitration s setlled, on the terms sef oul In the Settlement Agreement annexed herato
marked "A%, the tarms of which are Incorporated In this Award,

Slgned and dated at SANDTON on this the 16" day of MARCH 2017,

NIV
Ae

ADV, RA SOLONON 8.G

SN-091




i THE ARBITRATION BEFORE ADY. RA SOLOMON 8,C
JOHANNESBURG

n the matler balwesy:
ESKOM HOLDINGS 8§00 LiMITED Clalirand

sind

QPTIMUM COAL MINE (PROPRIETARY) LIMITED Fest Delandant

TRGETA EXPLORATION AND RESOURGES ‘Sotont Dofandanl
(PROPRIETARY) LIMITED

[ SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

- d e e

PREAMBLE

The Clalmant inlitated albliraflon Provaedings aganst the Dofandants for payinent H e
amou of B2 178 530 611 99 {or ascred pansives not imposed enainst he Defendants hy

the Glamant for the period of Meawch 2012 lo Iay 2045 ("the Gla®) Tho aforesad Clam
was dafonded by the Defendanls,

WHEREAS hé Partiss enleied Info a Provess of negeliation i oider lo resolve 1he Clain,
Pursuant to the setlioment nagotialions, e Partiey have agread o sollls this diapule in

taepect of the Goorued penalties for the porlod Macch 2043 lo May 2015 In an amount of R
577830 105.42

WHERBAS (he Pailios neknowladge that the acoiued feneliy omom of R 577 839 §05,42
15 1 full el fnal settlemant of the Clatp.

SN-092
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NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

H 1 hereby recorded and agrewd tat o acciued ponally due end payabls for ths pered
Maroh 2012 lo May 2015 1 he amount of R 577 839 108,42 {"tha Setilement Amount")

1

CALCULATION AND SEYTLEMENT OF HIBTORIC PENALTIES

Tha Selliement Amew is calciateg bassd on the following potises e *

F1

1.2

121

12,2

Tha portod March 2012 to May 2044:

Tie patbies agrea thal an amaunt of R150 386 758 77 {ono hunch et and fitty aight
wllion three Inindrad and sighly-six thousand soven hundrad and filty-alght zang
and sevonly-seven cenls) was dedicled fiorm payments dus to the Dofondants as
ponallies, The parlies accapt tha aforasald fgws to be a selflement of any and all
penailias dua for the periad March 2012 to May 2014;

Tht ponod June 2014 fo WMay 2016:

Fal this porod the Cholmant caloulaled penallles I the empunt of R419 452
346,66 {Iolr hundred and ninateen mition fou; hundred and [fly-iwo thousand
{hige hundied and forly-sfx cand sixly-flve conts) wiveh 18 die and payable by
lhe Dafondants In ordei lo sellle angd resalvs the matter, e Dofaindants
acespls fabliily In an amount of R265 400 81018 {wo hindrad and {tity-five
nstfion faur nindrad thousand oxthl hundied andt slnatsen rand and righleen

cants) calotlaiod n accoidancs velly paragraph 1,22 mfia, on vibich the partles
so eollle

The amount of R258 400 819,18 {iwo hundied and fity-five miton fou tundred
thousand elgit hunelrsd and ninelesn yand and ighleen ceits) Is calrulaled ns:

e et i e,

Velal Postalty hom Wi th 2012 - May 2014 i R 677 630 10847

e e e i F b 4w

—

Less, Panailies alreadly dloduated R 154 306 766,77
— - =y ., ..
Tolut Pénally } R 418 452 346 66

19195

&€
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2.2

214

2.1.2

3

3.1

3,2

t
v
| Leasi €V prnaly (nmmy Gewe M Yotal Penmnm,) - R 1"r: cm ERER:

‘_ﬂw G0 Ponally )edhiction Sepl 2013- May 2014 |- RT3 680,67

e b de 4 ey = Y S——
]

i Totel payavle 1R 265 AN0 119 {4
1

PAYMENT OF SETTLEMENT AMOUNT

Tho pailies agree and confinn thal the balance of the Sotilement Aot of R 256
400 81918 will be pald by lhe Deferdants to e Clamant In equal wonthly
instalmonts, s hist payimant to he mads on 1 Al 2017 end the tast poynient lo be
zle onfor befole 31 Dagembor 2018 when the cirrent Coal Supply Agresmenl
terminates. Foi clarfly, (e Claman{ shall nof be antitlel to sel off o1 dedunt the
monthly Ihstajntente ficm he wmonthly pavinents due by fhe Claimant {o the
Dolendants for the remaining patod of the Goal Supply Agreement

I the eveni that any ono payruent1s nol paid m il on (he due dalo

the [ull amotnt thon oulslanding fwhathe: o not the dala foi paynient has falln
tlua) shalf becomo due end payabls Immudialaly, and

the Defendants heieby consenls lo the Clalmant mulong appllcalion for thls
selllzment agrecmaenifaditration award o ba made an oy of saur (11 terms of
saction 31 of the Arbiliation Act 42 of 19686 and judginenl In be manled for (e

oulstanding amount, togather wilh mure hlerest and cosls oscagioned by such
appligalion

GENBRAL

This selllament agroemont conshintes the sofe record of tha agissment betwasn
the parlias In telatlon ta the dispute rasad hoiein

Vho pailizs shall be bowisd by eny expross, racll o tnplied tewn, represontation,
vaallantes. pronuse or the kka not racoided hereln No udditlon o, vrladlon,
ovallan o sigread eancellalon of any povision in this saldomant agreement st el
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BIGNED A o TN

be tinding upon the pattlas uiess rentucod to willarg and slpne by ang on Lohaif
ol the pailias

No mdugency o1 oxionsion of e witch Aty paly muy grant fo any oliet shall
consliitte o vaiver of of whethey by ustoppot o othorwase lmil any of the exmting ot
futue ughls of the parbis In tetms furaof szwa i the event and (o ho extent [1}%:]
e paries have slaned o willen dostmonl expressly salving o mifing such a
tighl

COSTS

Eqali paty Wit bs liable for s own cosls lowaids tha arbiteallon whitst boll parifes
will share tha sasts of the abilrator squaily,

CONFIDENTIALITY

The exislenco, conlenls and eimg of this selllensont agreement are confidontial and,
save ag iy he requliad by faw, no parly shall checiose eama fo any (hed parly ofher
than Its effiliales and thely 1espoctive dinsslors, employsos, officers anif advisors

ARBITRATION AWARD

The patlies agree it s setllement sgreement ba made an avard by e atbilrator
and both partles tequest the ablicalor to do so,

ONTHIS ™ DAYOF wewngia, 2017,

e e s — P ——— ety

Q%xl N
DULY AUTHORISER THERETO
ANB ON BEHALF Of
ESKOM HOLDING g0t
LiMITED

19197
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FIGNED AT Crriiisw ONTRIS ju- DAY OL Mazeu 201t

e — —

o

kb

ULY AUTHORISED THERETO
AND ON BEJALF OF
QPTIMUN COAL MiNE {PTY} LTD

St it MVAee p

SIGNED AT ONTHIS  DAYOF 201s

19198
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Snehal Nagar

-
From: Maya Bhana
Sent: Friday, March 18, 2016 9:26 AM
To: Martus Homewood; Snehal Nagar; Teressa Michael; Albert Schoitz; Christo Kruger;
Ayanda Nteta
Ce: Office of the CFO
Subject: RE: ABSA/Coal Transaction
Hi there

We need to make sure the guarantee is cancelled with Absa. Marius can you please close out with the bank.
Neo is assisting from legal

Kind regards
Maya

From: Marius Homewood

Sent: Friday, March 18, 2016 8:00 AM

To: Maya Bhana; Snehat Nagar; Teressa Michael; Albert Scholtz; Christo Kruger; Ayanda Nteta
Ce: Office of the CFO

Subject: RE: ABSA/Coal Transaction

Hi Maya

Under certaln conditions the guarantee may be triggered and they can call on ABSA, [ think we need an {legal) analysis of
the documents to ascertain actions {by whom) and timelines,

I can think of some instances that are not clear, eg PFMA approval not obtained- what then,

| see the agreement refers to Eskom’s legal advisors, who are they?

Regards

Marius

From: Maya Bhana

Sent: 17 March 2016 05:42 PM ,
To: Snehal Nagar; Teressa Michael; Albert Scholtz; Marlus Homewood; Christo Kruger; Ayanda Nteta
Ce: Office of the CFO

Subject: RE: ABSA/Coal Transaction

Hi guys
| have been told that the guarantee will lapse and not be used to purchase coal upfront,

Kind regards
Maya

From: Snhehal Nagar
Sent: Thursday, March 17, 2016 4:40 PM
To: Teressa Michael; Albert Scholtz; Matius Homewood; Christo Kruger; Ayanda Nteta

1
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Cc: Office of the CFO; Maya Bhana
Subject: RE; ABSA/Coal Transaction

Hi Teressa

1am not so worried about the position paper. We can potentially draft one between us depending on where the
majority transaction activity takes place,

More important is whether we need to plan for a payment to be made on the 31* . We need some guidance on this
please as this transaction seems to be completely off everybody's radar. For a payment to be made, we need all the
PFMA approvals, legal confirmations, cash to be booked, vendor details updated on SAP, conditions precedent, etc. Next
weel everybody is on leave. Depending on how this transaction is done, the CFO and CE might have to sign-off a R1.7bn
single payment transaction depending on the Eskom DOA.

If the approvals are not met, then what? | am also not sure what the defaulting events for the guarantees are.
Documents do not seem to be clear. Guarantee also seems to expire In March, So if these pre-conditions are not met,
then what does everyone do? Do we extend this arrangement or does everything fall away. What happens to Optimum
in that event and the business rescue process? There are many issues around this transaction that 1 do not understand
and most people seem to also not know.

Regards
Snehal

From: Teressa Michael

Sent; Thursday, March 17, 2016 3:02 PM

To: Albert Scholtz; Marius Homewood; Snehal Nagar; Christo Kruger; Ayanda Nteta
Cc: Office of the CFO; Maya Bhana

Subject: ABSA/Coal Transaction

Hello again,

{ have confirmed that Suzanne has an overview/is overseeing the conditions being met. In addition | have asked Aziz for
the PFMA document.

Snehal, Ayanda Nteta has view of the transaction from PED, will you please engage Ayanda and check the notes made
“payment to which party”, vendor management ete {let me know if | can assist with anything here).

The position paper can be prepared assuming that all conditions will be met on 31 March 2016, Albert and Snehal
{please let me know who will be leading this betwegen you both).

Feel free to let me know how | can help.

Regards

Teressa Michae! CA(SA)

Office of the Chief Financial Officer
Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd, Megawatt Park
Tet: 011516 7905
Emall ; teressa.michagl@eskom.co.za

ay




